2017-2018

SIPI

Student Handbook
and Code of Conduct
Southwestern Indian Polytechinic Institute
A National Indian Community College
“Do you understand how amazing it is to hear that from an adult? Do you know how amazing
it is to hear the from somebody? It’s on eof the simplest sentences in the world, just four words,
but they’re the four hugest word in the world when they’re put together.”
“You can do it.” - Sherman Alexie, The Absolutely True Diary of a Part-time Indian

A MESSAGE FROM SIPI’S PRESIDENT
It gives me great pleasure to welcome you to the Southwestern Indian Polytechnic
Institute (SIPI) family. We are a proud National Indian Community College where
student success is our first commitment. We will strive to provide you with a
learning environment that is challenging, yet supportive of your personal interests
and needs. We want you to succeed while you are here, and equally important, we
want to help prepare you for life and work beyond SIPI.
SIPI is a very special place-we are a small college but offer plenty of opportunities. Our students,
faculty and staff have many accomplishments; I therefore encourage any American Indian/Alaskan
Native student to seriously consider SIPI to further your educational goals. We are a proud tribal
college founded on the principles of respect for our American Indian and Alaskan Native culture and
traditions, dedication to the attainment of individual academic achievement and the respect for, and
responsibility to the diversity of all people.
We are extremely proud of the services and curriculum we provide to our students; however, above
all—we are particularly proud of our students. Many of our graduates have successfully transferred to
four year colleges; and, many have moved on to great careers in science, technology, engineering,
teaching, early childhood, natural resources, culinary arts, vision care and many more occupations. We
are committed to continue our history of being of service to Indian people and nations.
As stated in our mission: “We establish a strong educational foundation for student success.”, with this
commitment, SIPI plans on being a vital partner in the growth, prosperity and good health of our Indian
Nations; please join us!

The following pages contain valuable resources and tools that will help you navigate your success.
Please read this information and feel free to talk to a faculty or staff member if you have any questions.

Ahe’hee doo Nizhonigo Naninaa’ doo’ (Thank you and May you walk in beauty).

Dr. Sherry Allison (Diné)
President

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

i

Table of Contents
SIPI Mission, Vision, Value, Goal and Shared Governance ..................................................................................................... 1
Campus Map ........................................................................................................................................................................... 2
Telephone Directory ............................................................................................................................................................... 3
Student and Campus Services ................................................................................................................................................. 4
Meal Service ........................................................................................................................................................................ 4
Academic Support Center ................................................................................................................................................... 4
Special Needs Counseling.................................................................................................................................................... 4
Computer Labs .................................................................................................................................................................... 4
Library ................................................................................................................................................................................. 5
Health/Wellness Services .................................................................................................................................................... 6
SIPI/YDI Early Childhood Learning Center ............................................................................................................................... 7
Transportation Services ...................................................................................................................................................... 7
Safety and Security Department ......................................................................................................................................... 7
Homeland Security Policy ................................................................................................................................................... 8
Campus Notification System ............................................................................................................................................... 8
Student ID Cards ................................................................................................................................................................. 8
Student Life ............................................................................................................................................................................. 8
Sports Programs .................................................................................................................................................................. 8
Gymnasium and Cardio/Weight Room ............................................................................................................................... 8
Recreation Activities ........................................................................................................................................................... 9
Student Senate .................................................................................................................................................................... 9
Clubs .................................................................................................................................................................................... 9
Living on Campus .................................................................................................................................................................... 9
Commuter vs. Residential Students .................................................................................................................................... 9
About Living on Campus...................................................................................................................................................... 9
Mail Services ..................................................................................................................................................................... 10
Missing Dorm Student Notification....................................................................................................................................... 10
Student Rights ....................................................................................................................................................................... 10
Student FERPA Rights ........................................................................................................................................................ 10
Title IX ................................................................................................................................................................................... 11
Freedom of Protest ........................................................................................................................................................... 12

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

ii

Student Complaints ........................................................................................................................................................... 12
The Right to Due Process .................................................................................................................................................. 13
Student Responsibilities .................................................................................................................................................... 13
Classroom Behavior and Code of Student Conduct .............................................................................................................. 13
Academic Misconduct ....................................................................................................................................................... 14
Campus Behavior and Code of Student Conduct .................................................................................................................. 15
Student Code of Conduct ...................................................................................................................................................... 16
Mission and Purpose ......................................................................................................................................................... 16
Authority ........................................................................................................................................................................... 16
Overview of SIPI’s Code of Conduct .................................................................................................................................. 16
Violations and Consequences ........................................................................................................................................... 16
Major and Minor Violations .............................................................................................................................................. 16
Consequences for Major and Minor Violations ................................................................................................................ 16
Sexual Violence ................................................................................................................................................................. 17
Non-Academic Due Process .............................................................................................................................................. 17
SIPI’s Steps in Addressing the Violation ................................................................................................................................ 17
Temporary Emergency Suspension ................................................................................................................................... 18
Emergency Conditions ...................................................................................................................................................... 19
Trespassing Procedures .................................................................................................................................................... 19
Personal Safety during the Student Conduct Process....................................................................................................... 19
SIPI DUE PROCESS HEARING FLOW CHART ....................................................................................................................... 20
Penalties for Behavioral Misconduct ................................................................................................................................ 21
Sanctions for Drug and Alcohol Violations ........................................................................................................................ 22
Diversion Program............................................................................................................................................................. 23
Zero Tolerance Policy ............................................................................................................................................................ 23
Weapons ............................................................................................................................................................................... 23
Sanctions for Violations Related to Weapons ................................................................................................................... 23
Sexual Misconduct ................................................................................................................................................................ 24
Sex Offender Registration ................................................................................................................................................. 25
Other Policies and Procedures .............................................................................................................................................. 25
Computer and Internet Use .............................................................................................................................................. 25
Information and Technology (IT) Resources ......................................................................................................................... 25
Vehicle Policy .................................................................................................................................................................... 26
Visitors Policy .................................................................................................................................................................... 27
Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

iii

Children ............................................................................................................................................................................. 27
Pets and Service Animals .................................................................................................................................................. 27
Wildlife .............................................................................................................................................................................. 27
Unauthorized Areas .......................................................................................................................................................... 27
Bicycles, Skateboards, Roller Blades, and Roller Skates ................................................................................................... 28
Weather Delays ................................................................................................................................................................. 28
Academic Calendar 2017-2018 ............................................................................................................................................. 29
Index ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 30
Emergency Phone Numbers.................................................................................................................................................. 32
Student Code of Conduct Definitions ................................................................................................................................... 33

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

iv

SIPI Mission, Vision, Value, Goal and Shared Governance
Mission Statement
The Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute prepares our culturally diverse Native American students as
life-long learners through partnerships with tribes, employers and other organizations. We establish a
strong educational foundation for student success.

Vision Statement
The Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute aspires to be an intellectual asset to Indian country that is
highly effective and put students’ success first.

Value Statements
The Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute:
• Values integrity and accountability.
• Values respect for self.
• Values respect for diverse cultures.
• Values sense of community.
• Values the importance of data in supporting decisions.
• Values open and honest communication.
• Honors indigenous culture, language, and self-determination.
• Is a mission-driven institution.

Goal Statements:
Goal I - The Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute will improve student success, guided by an
institutional culture of evidence.

Goal II - The Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute will expand its role in tribal nation-building by better
understanding and responding to the educational and workforce needs of tribes, and to better support the
sustainability of tribes; fundamental needs (e.g., food, water, healthcare and energy).

Goal III - The Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute will modernize its facilities and technologies to
better support student learning.

Goal IV - The Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute will improve its college operations to achieve
greater effectiveness and efficiency.

Goal V - The Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute will position itself within the community of tribal
colleges and among all community colleges, nationally.

Shared Governance
SIPI recognizes its Board of Regents, the Office of the Director, Bureau of Indian Education, the President,
administrators, faculty, staff and students as important voices who share in the responsibility of planning and
decision making. The College acknowledges the difference in the weight of these voices as determined by
the particular matter under consideration at any point in time. The College acknowledges the importance of
ongoing communication among these voices and as such had established the President’s Cabinet whose
membership reflects representation among the campus voices with actions reported to the Office of the
Director, Bureau of Indian Education.

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

1

Campus Map

Parking Lots
Lot “A” West of Hogan
Lot “B” Between Gymnasium and Tennis Court
Lot “C” West of the Dining Hall
Lot “D” East of the Occupational Technologies
Lot “E” West of Golden Eagle Lodge
Lot “F” Wes t of Four Winds Lodge
Lot “G” East of Science and Technology Building
Lot “H” East of SIPI Museum and Cultural Learning Center
(Hogan) Lot “I” North of the Guard Shack
Lot “J” I n s i d e the Green House compound
Lot “K” SIPI Dental Clinic (Limited to Dental staff and patients
only) Lot “L” S o u t h of Dining Hall- Staff and Faculty parking only
Lot “M” East of Maintenance Shop- Facilities Management Staff only

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

2

Telephone Directory
Area Code: 505 (unless otherwise noted)

Main Line (Switchboard)
SIPI President’s Office
Vice President of Academic Programs
Vice President of College Operations
Director of Admissions and Financial Aid
Financial Aid Office
Student Accounting Office
Information & Technology Office; Student Network Accounts
Division of Student Services
Director of Student Residential Life and Recreation
Four Winds Lodge (FWL) - Women’s Dorm
Golden Eagle Lodge (GEL) - Men’s Dorm
Recreation Office (Gymnasium)
Academic Counselors
Academic Support Services Coordinator
First Year Academic Counselor
Security
Security Supervisor’s Office, O. T., Room 143
Security Guard’s Office, GEL, Room 123
Security Guard on-duty
Law Enforcement- Bernalillo County Sheriff’s Office
Emergency
Drunk Busters (DWI Hotline)
Fire and Medical Emergencies
Medical Services
Indian Health Service- Albuquerque Main number
IHS Appointment Desk
Purchased Preferred Care (formally Contract Health)
Eye Clinic
SIPI Dental Clinic
UNMH Native Health Services
University of New Mexico Hospital
First Nations Community Health Source
Lovelace Westside Hospital
Lovelace Women’s Hospital
Planned Parenthood - Family Planning
Planned Parenthood- Education
Presbyterian Hospital
Veterans Administration Hospital
Other
Western Union
Road Conditions Hotline
NM DOT Road Advisory Hotline

800-586-SIPI OR
800-586-7474
346-2347
346-2351
346-2340
346-2324 or 2338
346-2344 or 2361
346-2374
922-4080
346-7715
346-2371
346-2357 or 2356
346-2354 or 2355
922-4084
922-4093
922-6516
346-2323
922-4086
346-2323
798-7000
877-394-4258 OR
*934 on your cell
911
248-4000
248-4052
248-4082
248-4003
346-2306
800-782-1612 OR
272-1612
277-2111
262-2481
727-2000
727-7703
294-1577
269-5976
841-1234
265-1711
800-325-6000
511
800-432-4269

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

3

Student and Campus Services
Anti-Discrimination and Equal Educational
Opportunity
SIPI complies with the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as
amended, and Title IX of the Education Amendments of
1972. SIPI does not discriminate on the basis of race,
color, religion, sex (including pregnancy and gender
identity), national origin, political affiliation, sexual
orientation, marital status, disability, genetic information,
age, membership in an employee organization, retaliation,
parental status, military service, or other non-merit factors
in its educational programs and activities.
SIPI is operated by the Bureau of Indian Education, U.S.
Department of Interior. Student enrollment at SIPI is
limited to members of federally recognized Tribes.
SIPI does not accept non-Native Americans for admission.
Federal employment at SIPI is subject to the Indian
Preference Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. § 472.

Meal Service
Staff/Faculty, guests, and students who are not on a
meal plan must pay for their meals. Prices are posted at
the cafeteria. (505) 346-2383
Three meals are provided on weekdays (breakfast, lunch,
and dinner), and two meals are provided on weekends
(brunch and dinner). Meals are served at the times listed.
Weekdays
Breakfast ................….. 7:30 a.m. to 9:00 a.m.
Lunch .....................….. 11:30 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.
Dinner ....................….... 5:00 p.m. to 6:30 p.m.
Weekends and Holidays
Brunch...…………….. 10:00 a.m.to 12:00 noon
Dinner.....…………….. 4:00 p.m. to 6:30 p.m.
Please do not remove dishes or utensils from the
cafeteria. Doing so constitutes a violation of the Student
Code of Conduct.

Academic Support Center
Location: Academic Support Center, Building 102
Contact: Academic Services Coordinator
Phone: (505) 922-4093
The SIPI Academic Support Center provides a variety of
student life services for all SIPI Students. The center is
open from 8:00 a.m. – 6:00 p.m. Monday-Thursday and
closes at 4:30 pm on Fridays. Hours may vary from
trimester to trimester.
The Academic Support Center provides a Coaching
(Tutoring) Center for one-on-one coaching, study groups,
small group work, and areas designated for writing,
reading and math study. The Coaching Center provides
various workshops and seminars throughout each
trimester. Topics include basic skills development,
learning strategies, resume writing, interviewing skills,
APA/MLA writing, financial management, goal setting,

Focus II planning, stress reduction, time management, and
a variety of other college and career success topics
related to the student life cycle. The Coaching Center
works closely with providing distance education services to
SIPI extended education sites.
The Academic Support Center provides a computer lab for
students with the range of software include MS Word, MS
Excel, Auto-cad software, and browser based
assessments. The computer lab serves as SIPI’s point of
entry for computer-based instruction, placement testing,
and resume writing.
The center further services the offices of
Enrollment/Placement and First Year Counselor. Both
programs prepare and transition students into
postsecondary in areas of education and career planning,
first year advisement, college readiness and works with
our graduate students as they exit our institution towards
higher education and/or employment transitioning. High
School, group and individual campus tours are provided.

Special Needs Counseling
Location: Academic Support Center, Building 102
Contact: Academic Services Coordinator
Phone: (505) 922-4093
The Academic Support Services Coordinator assists
students in arranging academic and residential
accommodations to assure that students receive the
support services needed for accomplishing their
education and career goals.
The Academic Support Coordinator coordinates with
high school special education programs, national, state,
and tribal programs, and works with local and tribal
health facilities to assist students in transitioning, healthrelated need, and scholarship. The Coordinator works
with private, public, and tribal colleges/universities, and
vocational educational programs.

Computer Labs
All computer labs on campus are equipped with Windows
and Microsoft Office. Each lab is equipped with a black
and white LaserJet printer. Food, beverages and
electronic devices are not allowed in the labs. Students
are not to remove parts from the computers.
Computer Lab Locations:
Business Technologies Building:
Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. These
labs are available if there are no classes utilizing labs.
• Room 140, 20 workstations
• Room 143, 20 workstations
• Room 112, 16 workstations.
General Education Building:
Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

4

•
•

Room 101-102, 30 workstations - Lab is
available if there are no classes utilizing the
lab.
GS Room 108, 9 Workstations – Lab is
reserved for General Education Diploma
(GED®) students. Please request permission
to use lab from the GED®) instructor.

Library Building:
Hours: Monday-Thursday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.,
Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
• Room 104, 14 workstations
Occupational Technologies Building:
Hours: varies; for use upon request
• Room 115, 7 workstations - Lab is reserved for
Vision Care Technology students. Please
request permission to use lab from the Vision
Care Instructor.
• Instructional Technologies Lab, Room 138.
Please request permission to use lab from the
Instructional Systems Specialist.
• Instructional Technologies Lab, Room 141.
Please request permission to use lab from the
librarian.
Academic Support Center:
Hours: Monday-Thursday, 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Friday,
8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
• Room 125, 25 workstations - Lab is available if
there are no classes utilizing lab
Science & Technology Building:
Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
• Room 132, 20 workstations - Lab is available if
there are no classes utilizing lab.
• Room 134, 15 workstations - Lab is reserved for
ATE students. Please request permission to use
lab from ATE instructors.
• Room 141, 16 workstations - Lab is reserved for
ATE students. Please request permission to use
lab from ATE instructors.
• Room 212, 17 workstations - Lab is reserved for
GIT students. Please request permission to use
lab from the GIT instructor.
• Room 149, 17 workstations - Lab is reserved for
Networking Technology students. Please
request permission to use lab from the
Networking Instructor.
Cafeteria/Culinary Arts
Hours: varies; for use upon request
• Room 133, 4 workstations - Lab is reserved for
Culinary Arts students. Please request
permission to use lab from the Culinary Arts
Instructor.
Four Winds Lodge:
• 16 workstations, available 24/7
Golden Eagle Lodge:

•

16 workstations, available 24/7

Library
Location: Library Building
Phone: (505)792-4498
Hours: Mon. – Thur.: 8:00 am – 5:30 pm
Fri: 8:00 am – 4:00 pm
Purpose: SIPI Library exists to support the education
goals of SIPI constituents by providing relevant
information resources. ENCORE, SIPI Library’s online
catalog can be accessed at
https://sipi-mt.iii.com/iii.encore
The SIPI Library is available to all enrolled students and
other SIPI affiliates. The library’s collection has around
20,000 book titles, about 100 journal titles, and other
periodicals for recreational reading. SIPI Library also
subscribes to numerous electronic databases for access
to national newspapers, academic journals and eBooks.
The SIPI Library offers many services to students,
faculty and staff. The following are the main services
offered:
• Information Literacy Instruction
• Reference Services (finding materials)
• Study areas
• Availability of 15 computers and 2 scanners are
available for student use; the library is a Wi-Fi
zone
Borrowing:
Borrowing privileges are available to SIPI students,
faculty and staff. You must present your SIPI ID to
check out or renew materials. Other official photo
identification is acceptable.
Number of Items
• Students: 10 including 3 Audio Visual
materials.
Borrowing Period:
• Books: 30 days/student with two renewals
• Audiovisual: 3 day/student with one renewal
• Magazines and newspapers (back issues):
10 days
• Calculators: due at the end of the trimester
• Cameras and Video cameras: 10 days.
• Reference Materials, Native American
Reference and Oversize materials do not
circulate
General Rules of Conduct in the Library:
Patrons will conduct themselves in the manner set
forth and already stipulated in the student handbook.
All individuals who use SIPI Library are expected to be
respectful of self and others; maintain a minimal noise
level so as not to disturb others; and appropriately
discard food and drink. If there are questions or
concerns please contact the SIPI Librarian.
Overdue Books and Materials:

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

5

Books and materials checked-out from the library that
are not turned in at the end of the term will be classified
as missing, and the cost of the book/item will be billed to
your student account.

Health/Wellness Services
SIPI does not have a student health clinic on campus.
Medical and dental services are available through the
Indian Health Service. Health services are available at
the Albuquerque Indian Hospital located at:
801 Vassar Drive, NE,
Albuquerque, NM.
(Located East of the University of New Mexico
Hospital.)
Making a Medical Appointment
Contact the Indian Health Service–Albuquerque Service
Unit (IHS-ASU) at (505) 248-4000 to schedule a same
day appointment. If you have an urgent care or
emergency medical need, please contact 911 or go to
the nearest hospital emergency department. Please
contact IHS if you have any questions or concerns.
Indian Health Service
Albuquerque Service Unit
Pharmacy Hours
Monday, Tuesday, Friday: 8:00 a.m. – 4:30 p.m.
Wednesday: 8:00 a.m. – 4:30 p.m. Pharmacy open 8am
to 8pm (Wed.)
Thursday: 12:30 p.m. – 4:30 p.m.
Appointment line: (505) 248-4051 or 248-4052
Prescription Medication Refill Line: (505) 248-7777
Prescriptions will be filled for patients seen in an IHS
clinic and/or referred by an IHS ASU doctor for specialty
care. Prescriptions will be filled for patients who live and
reside in one of the service tribal communities: Jemez
Pueblo, Zia Pueblo, Santa Ana Pueblo, Sandia Pueblo,
and Alamo Chapter of the Navajo Nation. All questions
about medications should first go to the IHS Pharmacy
department. Prescriptions written by an outside doctor will
not be filled.
Albuquerque Indian Health Service Dental Services
Dental Services are available through the IHS at the
Albuquerque Indian Dental Clinic (AIDC), which is located
on the SIPI campus.
To make an appointment, call (505) 346-2306.
Emergency and Urgent Care
In case of a residential emergency, residential staff
should call 911. Residential Staff are on duty 24-hours a
day, seven days a week if needed.
The IHS ASU does not provide emergency medical
attention, urgent care medical attention, “walk-in” or same
day appointments. All medical attention is by appointment
only.

If a student needs to be transported to a medical facility
other than IHS for treatment, the student will be
responsible for all medical cost including emergency
transport fees.
To avoid having to pay for the medical care, the student
must contact their home agency IHS-Preferred Care.. The
agency must be notified and informed of the treatment and
the medical costs within 72 hours (3 days).
Your Home Health Service Agency will need to know:
• The name and phone number of the medical facility
where treatment was provided.
• The name of the attending physician.
• If an ambulance service was involved, the Agency will
want to know the name of the ambulance service and
incurred charges.
• Hospital discharge information will need to be sent to
your home IHS Preferred Health Agency.
If a student is involved in an accident or serious illness, or
is unable to attend class, ensure someone notifies SIPI
faculty, staff member, academic counselor, member of the
resident staff, and/or the Security and Safety Supervisor at
SIPI as soon as possible
Before arriving at SIPI, you should do the
following:
1. Update your IHS medical chart.
2. File the Full-time Contract Health Student Application
with your IHS Home Agency-Contract Health Service.
3. Complete any needed dental, optometric, or
physical examinations.
4. For female students entering college who are presently
or become pregnant, apply for Medicaid at your nearest
State Human Service Department.
5. Fill all medications prior to coming to school.
Although SIPI recommends students consider the
University of New Mexico Hospital (UNMH) for medical
services due to their financial assistance program for
American Indians and their collaborative efforts with IHS,
students have their choice of medical services.
Local Facilities:
• UNMH Native Health Services, 505-272-1612;
Toll free: 1-800-782-1612
• University of New Mexico Hospital, 2211 Lomas
NE, (505)277-2111
• First Nations Community Health, 5608 Zuni
SE, (505)262-2481
• Lovelace Westside Hospital, 10501 Golf Course Rd
NW, (505)727-2000
• Lovelace Women’s Hospital, 4701 Montgomery
NE, (505)727-7703
• Planned Parenthood - Family Planning, 9809
Candelaria NE, (505)294-1577
• Planned Parenthood - Education, 719 San Mateo

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

6

NE, (505)269-5976
• Presbyterian Hospital, 1100 Central SE,
(505) 841-1234
• Veterans Administration Hospital, 2100 Ridgecrest
SE, (505)265-1711
Counseling
SIPI’s Academic Support Center offers academic,
personal, and substance abuse counseling services.
Academic advisors provide advisement and academic
guidance for students in compass testing, educational
planning, transferability, and work closely with SIPI
faculty and staff on student progression and student
academic performance.
Partnership with the First Nations Community Health
Program, at the Occupational Technologies Building,
allows licensed counselors to be available for personal
and group counseling services in substance abuse and
mental health services. Traditional service approaches are
available through First Nations.
In crisis situations, students may contact
the following services:
UNMH-Psych Emergency
(505)272-2800
AGORA Suicide Hotline - UNM
(505)277-3013
National Suicide Prevention Lifeline (800)273-TALK
NM Crisis and Access Line
1(855)662-7474
First Nations Crisis Line
238-7688
Trevor Project
1(866)488-7386
NM Poison Control Center
(505) 272-2222
Sexual Assault Resources
Albuquerque Rape Crisis Center
(505)266-7711
NM Coalition of Sexual Assault, Inc. (505)883-8020
Albuquerque SANE Collaborative
(505)883-8720
Domestic Violence Resources
Strong Hearts Native Helpline
Safe House
Coalition to Stop Violence
Against Native Women
Domestic Violence Resource Center

(844) 762-8483
(505) 247-4219
(505) 243-9199
(505) 843-9123

SIPI/YDI Early Childhood Learning
Center
The Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute (SIPI), SIPI
Board of Regents and Youth Development, Inc.
Head/Early Head Start have partnered to provide an Early
Childhood Development Laboratory School on the SIPI
campus. The Laboratory School is designed to:
• Provide quality early childhood education for
children of income eligible families who are
accessing training and education at SIPI.
• Enhance the Early Childhood Education classes
currently being offered at the college through a
hands-on learning environment and laboratory

school. Students in the Early Childhood program
at SIPI are able to complete their practicum
experiences at the Early Childhood Learning
Center.
• Serve as a clearinghouse for age-appropriate and
culturally-appropriate materials and practices that
support the social, emotional, physical, and
cognitive growth of Native American children and
the well-being of their families.

• Address the demand for high quality,
credentialed early childhood educators and
childcare providers at the local, state, and
national levels
Applicants must apply as soon as possible. Space is
limited and an application is not a guarantee for
placement. Please contact SIPI YDI to obtain a list of
required documents and to schedule an appointment to
complete an application. SIPI students should begin to
apply for the program as soon as he/she is accepted into
SIPI.
The SIPI YDI Early Childhood Learning Center is a year
round program that begins July 1st and ends June 30th. In
order to be considered for placement for the program,
applications must be received between May and June. For
more information, visit www.ydinm.org or
call 505-922-6524.

Transportation Services
Vehicles - Should you choose to bring a vehicle to SIPI,
please review the vehicle policy in this manual.
School Activities - SIPI provides transportation for a
limited number of students to participate in officially
sponsored activities, such as class field trips and
recreational activities. Activities and transportation
schedules will be posted throughout the SIPI campus.
Albuquerque City Transit Bus Service - Bus schedules
are located at the SIPI Housing & Recreation Office or the
Academic Support Center. Monthly bus passes and
schedules can be obtained from local grocery stores
Albertson’s, near Montano and Coors, and Smith’s, on
Paseo Del Norte and Golf Blvd. Bus passes may also be
obtained at the ABQ Ride main office at 100 First SW,
(505)243-7433. Bus schedules can be retrieved online at
http://www.cabq.gov/abqride. You can also dial 411

Safety and Security Department
Locations:
Security Supervisor: Occupational Technologies Building,
Room 143
Security Guards: Golden Eagle Lodge, Room 123
Phone:
(505) 346-2323 – Security Supervisor (OT)
(505) 922-4086 – Security Guard Office (GEL)
(505) 346-2323 - Security Guard on-duty
The SIPI Security and Safety Department serves the SIPI
community by keeping it safe and upholding our

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

7

community values. Security Guards patrol the campus to
ensure the facility is safe and secure. Security Guards
may escort students to their vehicle or dorm room upon
request by calling the Security Guard on-duty at the
number listed above.
SIPI prepares the annual Campus Security Report and
Campus Fire Safety Report to comply with the Clery Act
which provides information regarding crime statistics
and SIPI’s policies regarding crime, arrests, and
disciplinary actions. A copy of this report is distributed
each year to students and employees and is available
to all prospective students. The report can also be
found at http://www.sipi.edu/consumer-disclosures/ and
in high-traffic areas, such as the library and dormitories.
Statistical information on crimes reported on the SIPI
campus can also be found on the U.S. Department of
Education’s website at: http://ope.ed.gov/security/
Please report all potential safety hazards or if you have
been injured on the campus as soon as possible, to the
security guard on duty at the Security and Safety
Department, Occupational Technologies Building,
Room 143, (505) 346-2323.

Homeland Security Policy
SIPI is operated by the Bureau of Indian Education, an
agency under the Department of the Interior. The campus
is owned by the Federal Government, and is safeguarded
accordingly. Everyone on the SIPI campus is subject to a
security search at any time in accordance with federal law.
Security measures, such as identification checks,
searches of vehicles, living and work areas, will be
conducted in accordance with Physical Security and
Homeland Security policies set forth by the Department of
the Interior and the Bureau of Indian Education to maintain
a safe and peaceful learning environment.
SIPI’s security measures will correspond accordingly with
the raising and lowering of the National Terrorism
Advisory System (NTAS). Homeland Security threats will
be labeled “elevated” or “imminent”. Each alert will
summarize the potential threat, describe the measures
officials are taking and recommend steps for people to
take. Students may receive notification of the alerts on
the DHS Facebook page and via Twitter at
“@NTASAlerts”. DHS will also publicize alerts on a
dedicated DHS Web page for alerts at:
http://www.dhs.gove/files/programs/ntas.shtm.

Campus Notification System
In the event of a campus emergency such as inclement
weather or other event, SIPI will send messages to the
campus community using a notification system.
Notifications can be sent to your cell phone, e-mail or
even your home/work number.
All students must enroll in the notification system. There
is no fee to enroll. Depending on your cell phone plan,
your cell phone provider may charge you a small fee. To

enroll, go to: http://www.sipi.edu/e2campus/

Student ID Cards
Student ID Cards Location: Occupational Technology
Building, Room 132
Phone: (505)346-2338
A Student ID card is your ticket to many things on
campus, including accessing books in the library, eating
meals in the cafeteria, participating in recreational
activities, entering SIPI campus after hours, and more. It
is required to obtain transcripts, continuing student
registration, payment of fees and computer usage. It must
be carried with you at all times on campus; you may be
asked to show it to security or other SIPI officials.
Cards are issued by the Admissions office. Once your card
is issued, you will continue to use the same card each
term. Should your card get lost or stolen, replacement
cards can be reissued for a fee of $5, money order only
(fee subject to change).

Student Life
Sports Programs
SIPI provides intramural and extramural programs
including, but not limited to basketball, softball, volleyball,
billiards and horseshoes. These programs are provided
through the Housing and Recreation Department
depending on student interest and staff availability.
Based on student interest, students may participate in the
Bernalillo County Basketball league for the fall trimester to
prepare for the AIHEC basketball tournament in the
spring. Participation in the AIHEC tournament depends on
available school funding and the ability of teams to raise
the funds to attend. In addition, the school plays other
community colleges during the Fall and Spring trimesters.
Currently, SIPI does not participate in competitive sports
through the National Junior College Athletic Association
(NJCCA).

Gymnasium and Cardio/Weight Room
Location: Gymnasium Building
Phone: (505) 922-4084
Hours vary between trimesters, but are generally:
Monday - Friday 6:00 a.m. - 8:30 a.m., 12:00 p.m. - 1:30
p.m., and 4:00 p.m. - 10:15 p.m., Weekends: 12:00 p.m. 10:15 p.m.
Students, staff and faculty are welcome to use the
Cardio/Weight Room and Gymnasium. Equipment
available for use includes treadmills, elliptical, stationary
bikes, and weights. Signing into the facilities is required
each time you come to work out.
Sports equipment is available for checkout with a current
Student ID.

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

8

Recreation Activities
The Residence Life Program offers a variety of
recreational opportunities for residential students and the
larger SIPI community. Activities include instructional
classes, fitness training, intramural and extramural sports,
club sports, public entertainment events, outdoor
recreation activities, leadership training, team building,
academic workshops and special events. Schedules of
various activities are posted in the lodges, SIPI Master
Calendar, Academic Support Center, and other buildings
on campus.
The Student Activity fee covers various activities (i.e.
movies, museums, balloon fiestas, rodeo, Lobo sports
events) and requires a current SIPI ID card for
participation. These activities are also open to Commuter
students.

Student Senate
The Student Senate is composed of members of the
recognized clubs and organizations of SIPI. This body
acts as the voice for the students on matters that concern
the students as a whole. The Student Senate has four
elected officers: President, Vice-President, Secretary, and
Treasurer. The student body votes for these officers soon
after the beginning of the fall trimester.
The Senate approves activities on campus that
involve SIPI students and approves expenditure of
Student Senate funds for various activities.
A SIPI student may run for office in the Student Senate.
The individual must meet & maintain the following
criteria:
•
•
•
•
•
•

be at least a second trimester student
be in a Degree or Certificate Program
carry at least 12 credit hours
not be on academic probation or violate the Student
Code of Conduct
maintain a GPA of 2.50 or higher
circulate a petition and obtain at least thirty student
signatures to qualify to be on the ballot

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

American Indian Business Leaders (AIBL)
American Indian Science & Engineering Society
(AISES)
Apache Club
Basketball Club
Indigenous Club
Inter-Tribal Dorm Council
Native Skills USA
New Optical Image
Phi Theta Kappa (must have a GPA 3.5 or
higher)
Mind, Body and Spirit Club
Natural Resources Club

The Student Senate information board, located in the
Academic Support Center, has more information about
club activities. You may contact the Student Senate
Office to see which clubs are active in any given
trimester. All clubs’ Mission and Plan of Operation are on
file in the Student Senate Office.
You have the opportunity to form your own club.
Interested students must complete a Plan of Operation,
which is available at the Student Senate Office, and
have the application approved by the college
administration.

Living on Campus
Commuter vs. Residential Students
Approximately one-third of SIPI students live off campus,
are commonly known as commuter students and may be
part-time (less than 12 credit hours) or full-time (12 or
more credit hours). Commuter full-time students enjoy the
same privileges as those living in the residence lodges,
such as cafeteria privileges, and in all scheduled
recreational activities.
Commuter students must pay the Student Activity fee and
deposit fees.

As a full voting member of the Board of Regents, the
Student Senate President will assist in the coordination
of activities and efforts to maintain open channels of
communication among students, staff, administration and
the Board of Regents.

While on the SIPI campus, or on a school-sponsored
activity, all students are subject to the Student Code of
Conduct.

The Student Senate Office is located at the Academic
Support Center and is staffed by the Student Senate
Officers whose hours of operation are posted.

The Residence Life Program is responsible for the men’s
Golden Eagle Lodge (GEL) and the women's Four Winds
Lodge (FWL) housing operations and organized
recreational programs. Each room is designed to house
three (3) students.

Details are available with the Student Activity and Rights
Specialist who is also located in the Academic Support
Center, Room 132B.

Clubs
There are a number of clubs on campus, which are
formed by student interest on a term by term basis. Some
clubs that have existed in the past include:

About Living on Campus

Full-time students in good standing are eligible for oncampus residency. Full-time students are defined as those
carrying a minimum of twelve (12) credit hours per
trimester. Students who drop or dis-enroll from a class and
fall below 12 credit hours are considered part-time and are

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

9

no longer eligible for lodge residency. If a student drops
below the 12 credit hours requirement, the student has (5)
calendar days to appeal to the Supervisory Residential Life
Specialist for an exception. Non-degree seeking students
are also not eligible for lodge residency.
Please see the Residential Life Student Handbook for
more information residential life.

Mail Services
Student mailrooms are located in the dormitories.
Mailboxes are free and available to dorm students. Mail
is delivered at 3:00 PM at the men’s dorm (Golden
Eagle Lodge) and 2:00 PM at the women’s dorm (Four
Winds Lodge) Monday through Friday. Oversize mail
items are handled at the main SIPI Mailroom located in
the OT, Room 106. Lost or replacement keys are
$5.00.
Outgoing mail drop-off points are located in the main
SIPI Mailroom in the OT and dorm mail rooms. Please
use a return address when mailing items out and include
your Postal Box Number.

Your mailing address:
Student Name
P.O. Box 10146
Albuquerque, NM 87184
Overnight Mail Address (FedEx, UPS, etc.):
Student Name
9169 Coors Blvd NW
Albuquerque, NM 87120

when Security has officially determined the student to be
missing.
If a Staff/Faculty member receives a report from a third
party that a student has been missing for 24-hours or
more, the following SIPI offices are immediately notified of
the report:
Security
Director of Student Housing
Vice President of College Operations
If Security is not immediately available, then the SIPI
official should immediately contact Bernalillo County
Sheriff’s Department (BCSD) Phone: (505) 798-7000
If Security receives a report that a dorm student has been
missing for 24-hours or more, Security shall determine,
based on the facts and circumstance, whether the student
shall be officially considered as missing.
To determine if a student is officially to be considered as
missing, Security shall take the following steps, in any
order and combination:
Conduct a legal search of the student’s assigned room
and talk with roommates, friends and known associate.
•
•
•

Missing Dorm Student Notification
If a SIPI Dorm Student is reported to be missing for 24hours or more, SIPI will take steps to locate that student.
Students are also encouraged to take steps to ensure
they can be contacted.
Each student in the dorm has the option to register a
confidential contact person to be notified in the case the
student is determined to be missing, and that only
authorized campus officials and law enforcement officers
in furtherance of a missing person investigation may have
access to this information.
Students may add or change the name and contact
information of their Emergency Point of Contact with the
SIPI Registrar’s Office at the Administration Building.
Local law enforcement will be notified if in the event that
the student is missing, even if that student did not register
a person as their Emergency Point of Contact.
If the student is under 18-years of age, and not
emancipated, the Student Housing Department is required
to notify the custodial parent or guardian immediately

•
•
•

Search public location on campus to locate the
student.
Issue an ID picture of the student to law
enforcement authorities to assist in locating the
student.
Contact friends, family and faculty members for
last sighting or additional contact information.
Contact SIPI departments to seek information on
last sighting or other contact information.
Distribute vehicle registration information to
authorities.
Request that the Information Technology
Department to search email logs for student’s last
login and use of SIPI email system.

Student Rights
Student FERPA Rights
It is the policy of SIPI to comply fully with the terms,
provisions and intent of the Family Education Rights and
Privacy Act of 1974, as amended (FERPA) and its
implementing regulations, found at 34 CFR part 99. A
complete statement of SIPI’s policy and procedures
relative to this act may be obtained from the Admissions
office. In compliance with FERPA, the college strives to
protect personal privacy and the confidentiality of official
student records. This section describes in general SIPI’s
policy of confidentiality and privacy.
Most of the information in your student record is
considered confidential, with the following exceptions:

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

10

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Your local address
You e-mail address
Your telephone number
Your major field of study
The dates you attended SIPI
Your student classification
Your enrollment status (full-time or part-time)
The type of any degree you have earned from
SIPI and the date on which you received it

•

•

The information listed above is considered directory
information and may be made publicly available. If you
wish to limit access to this information, you should notify
the Admissions office that you want the information
treated as confidential. You can do so by completing a
privacy request form, available at the Admissions office.
SIPI does not sell lists of students or name-and-address
labels to businesses or agencies outside the college.

Title IX

•

•

Title IX requires schools to adopt and publish
grievance procedures for students to file
complaints of sex discrimination, including
complaints of sexual harassment or sexual
violence. Schools can use general disciplinary
procedures to address complaints of sex
discrimination. However, all procedures must
provide for prompt and equitable resolution of
sex discrimination complaints.
Every complainant has the right to present his or
her case. This includes the right to adequate,
reliable and impartial investigation of complaints,
the right to have an equal opportunity to present
witnesses and other evidence, and the right to
the same appeal processes, for both parties.
Every complainant has the right to be notified of
the time frame within which:
o
o

The school will conduct a full investigation
of the complaint;
The parties will be notified of the outcome
of the complaint; and

Schools must disclose to the complainant
information about the sanction imposed on
perpetrator harasser if the school finds the
complainant was harassed and the sanction
directly relates to the harassed student. This
includes an order that the harasser stay away
from the harassed student, or that the
harasser is prohibited from attending school
for a period of time, or that the harasser has
been transferred to other classes or another
residence hall.
o Additionally, the Clery Act (20 U.S.C. 1092(f)),
which only applies to post-secondary
institutions, requires that both parties be
informed of the outcome of an investigation of
an alleged sex offense, including any violation
found to have been committed and any
sanction imposed against the perpetrator by
the school. SIPI may not require a
complainant to abide by a non-disclosure
agreement that would prevent disclosure of
information concerning the outcome of an
investigation of an alleged sex offense, as
defined by the Clery Act.
Grievance procedures may include voluntary,
informal methods (e.g., mediation) for resolving
some types of sexual harassment complaints.
However, the complainant should be aware of the
right to end the informal process at any time and
begin the formal stage of the complaint process.
In cases involving allegations of sexual assault,
mediation is not appropriate and will not be used.
o

In discharging their official duties, SIPI employees may
read, review, photocopy, and distribute to appropriate
persons within SIPI any information contained in the
student record. However, except in accordance with
certain exceptions provided by FERPA, before distributing
confidential information outside SIPI, even to members of
your family, SIPI faculty and staff must first secure your
written permission to do so.

Title IX of the Educational Amendments of 1972 is a
Federal civil rights law that prohibits discrimination on the
basis of sex in educational programs and activities. All
public and private elementary and secondary school,
school districts, colleges and universities that receive any
Federal funding must comply with the Title IX.

The parties may file an appeal, if
applicable.
Every complainant has the right for the complaint
to be decided using a “preponderance of the
evidence” standard (i.e., it is more likely than not
that sexual harassment or violence occurred).
Every complainant has the right to be notified, in
writing, of the outcome of the complaint. Even
though federal privacy laws limit disclosure of
certain information in disciplinary proceedings:
o

•

SIPI will not discriminate on the basis of sex in education
programs and activities. SIPI will respond promptly and
effectively to all complaints of sexual discrimination and
sexual harassment (including sexual violence).
All complaints regarding sexual harassment and sexual
discrimination may be submitted in accordance with the
Student Complaint process.
All inquiries and complaints regarding sexual harassment
and sexual discrimination may be submitted to:
SIPI Interim Title IX Coordinator
Academic Support Services Coordinator
Academic Support Center, Room 135
Telephone: (505) 992-4093
Fax: (5056) 992-4081

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

11

U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights
(OCR)
Office for Civil Rights, Denver Office
U.S. Department of Education
Cesar E. Chavez Memorial Building
1244 Speer Blvd., Suite 310
Denver, CO 80204-3582
Telephone: (303) 844-5695
TDD: (877) 521-2172
Fax: (303) 844-4303
Email: OCR.Denver@ed.gov
Note: If filing a complaint with OCR, it must be filed within
180 calendar days of the date of the alleged
discrimination, unless the time for filing is extended by
OCR for good cause shown under certain circumstances.
For more information, see www.ed.gov.
If you want to learn more about your rights, or if you
believe that SIPI is violating Federal Civil Rights law, you
may contact the SIPI Interim Title IX Coordinator.

Freedom of Protest
Students have the right of orderly and peaceful protest
within the SIPI community. SIPI retains the right to assure
the safety of individuals, the protection of property, and
the continuity of the educational process including the
maintenance of entrance to and from all SIPI buildings
and offices, conduct of regular class meetings and other
SIPI functions.
Orderly picketing and other forms of peaceful protest are
protected activities on SIPI premises in the absence of
interference with free passage through areas where
members of the SIPI community have a right to be or the
orderly conduct of SIPI business.
Peaceful picketing and other orderly demonstrations are
permitted in public areas of SIPI buildings, including
corridors, outside the auditorium and other places set
aside for public meetings.
Any student or group of students has the right to protest
against the appearance on campus of any organization
provided that the protest does not interfere with any other
student’s opportunity to communicate with the
organization.

Student Complaints
In the interest of better serving students, SIPI has
established and published a Student Complaint Policy
and Procedure whereby students can be assured a
prompt, impartial and fair hearing of their complaints.
More specifically, a complaint is a written concern or
formal charge of dissatisfaction with a person, service, or
process that requires clarification, investigation, and

resolution. If a student has attempted to work out an
issue or problem by first discussing it with those most
involved [individual(s) and/or office(s)] in a calm and
honest way, but continues to feel that the issue or
problem continues to exist, then the student may submit a
written complaint to the Vice President of College
Operations during normal operation hours (7:45am4:30pm M-F) within five (5) business days from the date
of the occurrence or matter. The complaint shall be
routed to the appropriate official for review and response.
The official, within the department, to whom the complaint
was forwarded to review and address, will submit a
response to the Office of College Operations. A student
may pick up a copy of the Student Complaint Policy and
Procedures and a SIPI Student Complaint form from the
College Operations office in the Administration Building or
access it from the Student Services Webpage, under
Student Activities and Rights. For questions or additional
information contact the College Operations office at (505)
346-2340. SIPI will not allow any form of retaliation
against individuals who file a complaint to SIPI
management or who cooperate in the investigation of
such reports. To the extent possible, the confidentiality of
the reports will be maintained.
SPECIAL NOTE: Conversely, sometimes SIPI students
find they are particularly pleased with how something
has been handled for them, how they were assisted by a
particular staff member, the positive experience they had
in a specific class, or some other outstanding thing that
happened to them at SIPI. As a student you should
know that you are also encouraged to submit a written
compliment or note of appreciation through the Vice
President of College Operations.
Part 42 of Title 25 of the Code of Federal Regulations
applies to SIPI, which is funded and operated by the
Bureau of Indian Education, Department of the Interior.
SIPI recognizes that students have:
1. The right to an education.
2. The right to be free from unreasonable search and
seizure of their persons or property, to a
reasonable degree of privacy, and to a safe and
secure environment.
3. The right to make his/her own decisions where
applicable.
4. The right to freedom of religion and culture.
5. The right to freedom of speech and expression,
including symbolic expression, such as display of
buttons, posters, choice of dress, and length of
hair, so long as the symbolic expression does not
disrupt the educational process or endanger the
health and safety of the students or others.
6. The right to freedom of the press, except where
material in publication is libelous, slanderous, or
obscene.
7. The right to peaceably assemble and to petition for
the redress of grievances.
8. The right to freedom from harassment or

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

12

discrimination based on sex, race, color, national
origin, religion, ancestry, sexual orientation,
disability, or, as specified by law, age, veteran
status, marital or parental status, or degree of
Indian blood.
9. The right to due process. Every student is entitled
to due process in every instance of disciplinary
action for alleged violation of SIPI regulations for
which the student may be subject to sanctions of
suspension or expulsion.
10. The right to request that examinations and tests,
other than final examinations, which occur on
mandated religious holidays or during traditional
cultural ceremonies, provided that the students
notify their instructors at the beginning of the
semester, be rescheduled.
SIPI recognizes that student’s residing in the
residential halls have the following rights.
1. The right to read, study and relax in one’s room
free from undue interference, unreasonable noise
and other distractions that may inhibit the exercise
of this right.
2. The right to sleep without undue disturbance from
guests of roommate(s) and/or other residents.
3. The right to expect that a roommate will respect
others’ personal belongings.
4. The right to a clean living and learning
environment.
5. The right to host day visitors with the expectation
that those guests are to respect the rights of the
host’s roommate(s) and other hall residents.

The Right to Due Process
SIPI students have the right to due process,
which includes:
a. Written notice of charges within a reasonable
time before a hearing. Notice of the charges
shall include reference to the regulation
allegedly violated, the facts alleged to
constitute the violation, and notice of and
access to all statements of persons relating to
the charge and to those parts of the student's
school record which will be considered in
rendering a disciplinary decision.
b. A fair and impartial hearing before the imposition
of disciplinary action, absent the actual existence
of an emergency situation seriously and
immediately endangering the health or safety of
the student or others. In an emergency situation
the official may impose disciplinary action not to
exceed a temporary suspension, but shall
immediately thereafter report in writing the facts
(not conclusions) giving rise to the emergency
and shall afford the student a hearing which fully
comports with due process, as set forth herein,
as soon as practicable thereafter.

c.

d.

e.
f.
g.

h.

The right to have present at the hearing the
student's parent(s) or guardian(s) (or their
designee) and to be represented by lay or legal
counsel of the student's choice. Private
attorney's or lay counsel fees and costs are to
be borne by the student.
The right to produce, and have produced,
witnesses on the student's behalf and to
examine all witnesses.
The right to a record of hearings of disciplinary
actions, including written findings of fact and
conclusions in all cases of disciplinary action.
The right to administrative review and appeal.
The student shall not be compelled to testify
against himself.
The right to have allegations of misconduct and
information pertaining thereto expunged from the
student's school record in the event the student is
found not guilty of the charges.

Student Responsibilities
The rights guaranteed by the Federal constitution imply
corresponding responsibilities. Students must accept the
following responsibilities so as not to infringe upon the
rights of others in the school community.
1. Obtain an education: It is the responsibility of the
student to regard the opportunity of obtaining an
education as his/her duty to the community. It is the
student’s responsibility to attend all of his/her
classes regularly.
2. Follow school rules: It is the responsibility of the
student to obey recognized rules and procedures
developed by the school community, including those
affecting environmental health, order, and use of
school property.
3. Respect others, self, and community: It is the
responsibility of the student to care for the SIPI
community, both its members and its property. It is
the responsibility of the student to refrain from
inflicting bodily harm on others, as well as to respect
other community members’ privacy and property.
4. Learn the democratic processes of the
community: It is the responsibility of the student to
inform himself/herself of the proper channels and
methods for redress of grievances and appeal of
disciplinary decisions and sanctions.

Classroom Behavior and Code of
Student Conduct
Discussion and expression of all views relevant to the
subject matter are permitted in the classroom subject to
SIPI values. The responsibility of the instructor is to
maintain order.
a. Students are responsible for learning the content of
any course for which they are enrolled.

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

13

b. Requirements of participation in classroom
discussion and submission of written exercises are
consistent with this section.
Students are expected to conduct themselves with
accountability, respect, cooperation and honesty.
Disruptive, disrespectful behavior which poses a threat to
the student or others, or disrupts the learning environment
of the classroom, may result in sanctions for violation of
the Code of Student Conduct and/or dismissal from a
course with a final grade of “F” or dismissal from SIPI.
Students who fail to participate in class may be dismissed
from the class, at the prerogative of the instructor. Failure
to participate is defined as habitual failure to meet
assignment deadlines, to turn in homework, to do reading
assignments, to take tests, to complete projects, and to
engage in discussion or other class activities.
Academic evaluation of student performance shall not be
prejudicial, capricious, or arbitrary.
Information about a student’s views, beliefs, and political
associations acquired in the course of instruction, advising
and counseling is confidential and shall not be disclosed
to others unless by written consent of the student or for
the physical safety of the student or others.

Academic Misconduct
Students are expected to observe and maintain the
highest academic, ethical, and professional standards of
conduct. This policy provides a fair and consistent process
for dealing with issues of academic misconduct should
they arise. Specifically this policy identifies examples of
behaviors or actions that might be classified as academic
misconduct and articulates the procedural steps that are
followed should academic misconduct be alleged.
Academic misconduct will include, but not be limited to the
following:
•

•

Cheating — Use of material, information, or
study aids not permitted by the instructor
during tests, quizzes, or other graded inclass activities. The prohibition, restriction,
or permission regarding the use of such aids
might be specifically stated in the test
instructions (e.g., calculator use), but it need
not be if their prohibition is a reasonable
academic expectation for any such graded
activity (e.g., use of a textbook, class notes,
or a “cheat sheet” during a test). The
cheating might be either premeditated (e.g.,
preparation and use of “cheat sheets,”
securing a copy of the test beforehand) or
opportunistic (e.g., looking at another
student’s test paper).
Plagiarism — Use of another person’s or of a
group’s words or ideas without clearly
acknowledging the source of that information,

resulting in the false representation of another’s
work as one’s own work. Plagiarism may be
either deliberate or unwitting; that is, it is the
responsibility of a college student to know what
constitutes plagiarism. To avoid plagiarizing, a
student or other writer must give credit when
he/she uses:
o another person’s idea, opinion, or theory
o any facts, statistics, graphs, drawings—any
pieces of information—that are not
common knowledge
o quotations of another person’s actual
spoken or written words
o paraphrases of another person’s spoken
or written words
o another person’s data, solutions, or
calculations without permission and/or
recognition of the source, including the act
of accessing another person’s
computerized files without authorization
• Falsification/Fabrication — Unauthorized
changing of grades on an examination, in an
instructor’s grade book, grade transcripts, or on a
grade report, or access to academic computer
records;
o It also includes misrepresenting or
falsifying information in filing an
application or other college records in,
or for, academic departments.
• Unauthorized Collaboration — Intentional sharing
of information or working together on an academic
exercise when such collaboration is not approved
by the instructor, and
• Facilitating Academic Dishonesty - Intentionally or
knowingly helping or attempting to help another to
violate any provision of this policy.
Procedures
Cases involving academic misconduct and/or dishonesty
are handled within the academic department responsible
for that course. Faculty and/or the department
chairperson have the authority to issue a sanction up to a
grade of zero for any assignment in which academic
misconduct has occurred. In serious or repetitive
incidents, the department chairperson may impose
sanctions such as issuing a failing grade for the course,
academic probation, suspension or expulsion. If a
student does not feel that a just sanction was imposed,
the student has the option of appealing an instructor’s
decision to the department chairperson within five
working days of receiving a decision by an instructor. If a
student does not agree with the department
chairperson’s decision, a student may choose to appeal
the department chairperson’s decision to the Vice
President, Academic programs or his/her designee. This
is the last level of appeal.
Initial Steps Taken by an Instructor
If an instructor suspects a student has engaged in

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

14

academic misconduct and/or dishonesty, the instructor
should document what has occurred (e.g., what was
observed or discovered that led to this belief) and must
meet with the student. The goal of the meeting is
twofold: (1) to inform the student of the allegation and
review the evidence with the student; and (2) to
provide the student with the opportunity to respond to
the allegation by presenting his/her own evidence or
by commenting on the allegation(s) and the evidence
for it. The meeting with the student should occur as
soon after the incident as possible (preferably,
immediately after the class session in which the
alleged incident occurred).
Academic Sanctions
Once the student had an opportunity to respond to the
allegations, the instructor must determine whether
academic misconduct and/or dishonesty have occurred
(based on a preponderance of the evidence). If the
instructor determines that academic misconduct and/or
dishonesty has occurred the instructor may either: 1)
impose an academic sanction up to and including a “0”
on the assignment or test; or 2) contact the respective
department chairperson to coordinate a more severe
penalty for the offense (e.g., an “F” for the course, or
removal from a program). In either case, the student
must be notified by the instructor (either in person at
the initial or subsequent meeting, over the phone, or by
email) regarding the instructor’s decision and the
sanction that will be imposed.
Centralized Reporting
Once the decision is complete, the department
chairperson will generate an official SIPI letter to the
student summarizing what occurred in the academic
misconduct incident and what sanction will be
imposed. In addition, the letter will provide
information about the student’s right to appeal. The
department chairperson’s letter will be maintained in
his/her office and will not be added to the student’s
official record.
Appeal Process for Academic Misconduct
The student may appeal any academic misconduct
and/or dishonesty determination or sanction decided on
by the relevant department chairperson, by submitting an
appeal request in writing to the Vice President, Academic
Programs within five business days after receipt of the
department chairperson’s notification letter. The appeal
must include the following:
1.The name of the individual requesting the appeal.
2.The name of the instructor who imposed the
academic sanction and the information
regarding
3.The course (course name, course number, section
number).
4.Description of the sanction that was imposed.
5.The grounds for appeal. These grounds may
include, but are not limited to, the

procedure that was followed, the factual
basis for the determination, and/or the
severity to the sanction.
Books and materials issued from the academic
departments (textbooks, non-text books, periodicals,
calculators, etc.) not returned in at the end of the
trimester they were issued will be classified as overdue
and will be considered a debt. All overdue debts will be
charged to the student’s damage/loss/neglect deposit. If
a deposit has not been established, the debt will be
entered on the Admission’s Debt List.
The deadline date for returned items is as follows: All
overdue books and materials may be returned for credit
if the items are returned by the late registration day of
the following trimester (see trimester calendar for the
deadline date). Proof of books and materials returned
will require a cleared return receipt from the
departments and library. Any returned after the
deadline will not be honored.
For additional information regarding:
• Attendance (Requirement)
• Absences
• Tardiness
• No Shows
• Class Abandonment
• Electronic Devices
• Visitors
• Textbooks and Classroom Materials
• Grades (Grade Point Average – GPA)
• Academic Standing
• Academic Probation
• President’s List
• Vice President’s List
• Grade Change Appeal
• Grade Replacement & Course Repetition
• Removal of Incompletes
• Graduation
• Military Withdrawals
• Adult Basic Education (ABE) Guidelines
• GED Guidelines
See the SIPI Catalog for more information.

Campus Behavior and Code of
Student Conduct
Discussion and expression of all views is permitted,
consistent with SIPI values and subject only to
requirements for the maintenance of order. Support of
any cause by orderly and peaceful means that does not
disrupt SIPI’s operations is permitted.
Students, groups, and organizations may invite and hear
any persons of their choosing, subject only to the
requirements for use of SIPI facilities.

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

15

Student Code of Conduct
Mission and Purpose
Enrollment at SIPI carries with it the responsibility of
becoming a productive member of the campus and local
community. This Student Code of Conduct is intended to
assist each student in the development of a responsible
lifestyle that is rewarding to the individual student,
respectful of the rights of others, and compatible with the
legal norms of society. Students are expected to maintain
an atmosphere conducive to education and scholarship by
respecting the safety and individual rights of all SIPI
community members.
SIPI is a college campus for American Indian and Alaskan
Native students. The campus is not on Tribal land, such
as a reservation or allotment land, but the SIPI campus is
Federal property, which is governed by Federal laws and
policies and applicable state and local laws. Students
must comply with the rules, regulations and policies of
SIPI, in addition to all applicable laws. A violation of SIPI
policies, rules or regulations or a student’s failure to
participate in procedures for handling violations
appropriately may result in disciplinary action up to and
including the immediate loss of housing privileges,
suspension or expulsion from SIPI’s academic programs.
When a student is concurrently enrolled at another
institution or participating in sanctioned events, SIPI will
apply its policies and procedures.

application for admission through the actual awarding of a
certificate or degree. The SIPI Student Code of Conduct
applies to students’ off-campus conduct in direct
connection with:
1. A professional practice assignment
2. Academic course requirements, such as internships,
field trips, or student teaching
3. Any activity supporting pursuit of a degree, such as
research at another institution
4. Any activity sponsored, conducted, or authorized by
SIPI or by registered student organizations
5. Any activity that causes substantial destruction of
property belonging to SIPI or members of the SIPI
community or causes disruption or serious harm to
the health or safety of members of the SIPI
community; or
6. Any activity in which a police report has been filed, a
summons or indictment has been issued, or an
arrest has occurred for a crime of violence.
Anyone can file a written report against a student for
violation of the Code of Student Conduct. The report shall
be submitted to the Division of Student Services within five
(5) business days from the date the situation occurred.

Violations and Consequences

Students who are suspected of a violation of SIPI’s Code
of Student Conduct; who fail to comply with the terms of a
contract, agreement, probation, rules, or policy at SIPI; or
who have been charged with committing a crime by a
Federal, Tribal, State, or local law enforcement agency,
on or off campus, will be subject to disciplinary action
through SIPI’s disciplinary action process. Additional
information can be found on the SIPI website at:
http://www.sipi.edu/about/public-disclosures/

Students continue to be subject to local, state, and federal
laws while at SIPI, and violations of those laws may also
constitute violations of this Policy. In such instances, SIPI
may proceed with disciplinary action under this policy
whether or not civil or criminal proceedings have been
instituted against the student and may impose sanctions
for violations of the policy independent of any criminal or
civil penalties that may be ordered. Any proceedings
initiated through SIPI’s Student Code of Conduct will not
be abandoned or withdrawn solely on the grounds that the
criminal or civil charges have been dismissed or reduced,
nor will the disciplinary proceedings be delayed pending
the outcome of the criminal/civil charges.\

Authority

Major and Minor Violations

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute has delegated
the authority to resolve all issues of non-academic student
conduct to the Student Activity and Rights Specialist and
the Director of Student Services. The Student Activity and
Rights Specialist and the Director of Student Services will
exercise that authority consistent with this policy, other
SIPI policies, and applicable local, state, and federal laws.
All decisions made by the Student Activity and Rights
Specialist may be appealed to the Director of Student
Services within five (5) days of issuance of a written
decision by the Student Activity and Rights Specialist.
There is no appeal thereafter.
Note: Academic misconduct will be handled through
established academic processes and polices.

Overview of SIPI’s Code of Conduct
Students are responsible for their conduct from the time of

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute retains the
discretion to determine which infractions are major and
which are minor. Infractions that involve or constitute a
potential endangerment to the health and safety of person
and property will always be treated as major violations,
including Zero Tolerance Violations. Other offenses that
qualify as major violations include but are not limited to:
sexual assault and weapons violations. Less serious
violations may be treated as minor infractions. Minor
infractions are relatively less hazardous to others and
others’ property and may include but are not limited to:
interfering with SIPI staff in their duties or non-compliance
with house rules, regulations and contractual agreements.
See appendix A for definition of infractions.

Consequences for Major and Minor Violations
Violators who commit minor infractions may be punished
with less severe penalties, usually involving community
service or restitution. These violations will be handled

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

16

within the department that the report writer is assigned.
However, because major infractions relate to more
dangerous offenses, these violations are punished with
more serious penalties. Penalties for major infractions can
include eviction from the residential program, expulsion
from SIPI, a permanent ban from SIPI or referral to a
counseling program. An infraction that has been deemed
a major violation will be processed through the student
rights and responsibility due process procedure.

3.

4.

Sexual Violence
SIPI shall adjudicate cases involving alleged violators who
are students. There is no “statute of limitation” for
violation of SIPI’s policy to address sexual violence. This
is in recognition of the severe psychological harm that
sexual misconduct can have and to empower those
against whom sexual misconduct is perpetrated to report
when they have been harmed.

Non-Academic Due Process
Every student is entitled to due process in each instance
of disciplinary action for non-academic conduct violations.
SIPI Due Process Requirements includes:
1. SIPI will give a student Written notice of charges
five (5) days within a reasonable time before a
hearing concerning non-academic conduct
violations. The notice of charges will include
references to the regulation allegedly violated, the
facts alleged to constitute the violation, and notice
of access to the charge and to those parts of the
student’s school record which will be considered
in rendering a decision: (1) a copy of the SIPI
policy allegedly violated; (2) the facts related to
the alleged violation; (3) information about any
statements that SIPI has received relating to the
charge and instructions on how to obtain copies of
those statements; and (4) information regarding
those parts of the student’s record that SIPI will
consider in rendering a disciplinary decision.
2. SIPI will hold a prompt, fair and impartial
investigation and resolution before the Hearing
Officer before imposing disciplinary action
UNLESS the alleged conduct violates a law or
policy that requires immediate removal (such as, if
the student brought a firearm to school); or the
alleged conduct presents an emergency situation
that seriously and immediately endangers the
health or safety of the student or others; or, the
student (or the student’s parent or guardian if the
student is less than 18 years old) chooses to
waive entitlement to a hearing. In any one of
these listed circumstances, SIPI may temporarily
remove the student, must immediately document
for the record the facts giving rise to the
emergency suspension, and must afford the
student a hearing that follow due process as soon
as possible. In an emergency, the official school
may impose disciplinary action not to exceed a

5.

6.
7.
8.
9.

temporary suspension, but shall immediately
thereafter report in writing the facts (not
conclusion) giving rise to the emergency and shall
afford the student a hearing which comports with
their due process rights.
The right to have present at the hearing the
student's parent(s) or guardian(s) (or their
designee).
The right to be represented by legal counsel or a
person of responsibility in the community.
Expenses associated with the representation of a
student at a non-academic conduct proceeding
are the responsibility of the student (or the
student’s parent or guardian if the student is less
than 18 years old). If an attorney is going to be
present on the student’s behalf, the student must
inform the Division of Student Services not less
than 5 days before a scheduled hearing, or the
hearing will be postponed.
The right to produce, and have produced,
witnesses on the student's behalf and to examine
all witnesses.
The right to the record of the disciplinary hearing,
including written findings of facts and conclusions.
The right to administrative review and appeal.
The right not to be compelled to testify against
him/herself.
The right to have allegations of misconduct and
information pertaining thereto expunged from the
student's college record in the event the student is
found not guilty of the charges.

SIPI’s Steps in Addressing the
Violation
Step 1- Violation
1. A written violation:
a. After review of the violation report, supervisor
may consult and/or collaborate with staff
initiating the report to determine if the violation
is considered a Major or Minor violation.
b. Minor violation(s) will be handled within the
department, in consultation with the student
and staff.
c. Major violation(s) will be referred to the
Student Activities and Rights Specialist for a
hearing.
2. Department supervisor will contact the Student
Activities and Rights Specialist to schedule a
hearing.
3. A hearing is scheduled no sooner than five (5)
days and must be completed within ten (10) days.
4. Department supervisor generates a letter “Notice
of Hearing” which outlines the date, time and
place the Hearing is scheduled and recommended
sanctions. This “Notice of Hearing” is to be
delivered by Certified Mail or Personal Delivery. If
a student commits another major violation before
a hearing is held on a pending major violation and
the student resides in the residence halls, the

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

17

student will be issued a Residence Bar until the
scheduled hearing is completed.
5. Offenses that deal with sexual violence and
abuse, dating violence, stalking, domestic
violence, sex discrimination and sexual
harassment, both the accuser and accused will be
notified simultaneously in writing.
Step 2 – Hearing
1. A record of the proceeding (including an audio
recording and documents presented), is secured
at the Student Activity and Rights Specialist
Office, after which the recording will be retained
according to federal regulations. Violation(s) of
the SIPI Handbook are read into the record and
should become part of the student’s file.
2. The Department Staff is given the opportunity to
present its case and evidence.
3. The student is given the opportunity to present
his/her case and evidence.
4. The student shall have the right to call witnesses
on his/her behalf and to question all witnesses.
5. The Hearing Officer may request additional
evidence from the parties.
6. The Hearing Officer shall:
a) Decide upon the innocence or guilt of the
student with respect to the charges
brought against him/her.
b) Dismiss charge(s) if found innocent of the
charge(s).
c) Determine the sanction that should be
taken if found guilty.
7. The Hearing Officer can impose sanctions that
may include:
a) Disciplinary Sanctions
b) Educational Sanctions
c) Restorative Sanctions
d) Diversion Program
8. The Student Activity and Rights Specialist will
provide written notice of his/her decision and any
rights to appeal to the student and department or
residential hall staff. Offenses that deal with
sexual violence and abuse, dating violence,
stalking, domestic violence, sex discrimination
and sexual harassment, both the accuser and
accused will be notified simultaneously in writing
within five (5) days of the hearing.
Step 3- Appeal to the Director of Student Services
1. A student may appeal based on the following:
a) Deprivation of Due Process
b) Inadequate evidence to justify decision
c) Sanction not in keeping with the gravity of the
violation.
2. The student must declare in writing the intent to
appeal and must schedule an appeal hearing with
the Director of Student Services or designee,
within five (5) working days after the decision was
served.
3. The Director of Student Services or designee

shall, within ten (10) working days after receipt of
the appeal, review the record of the hearing and
the decision made in the initial hearing.
4. The Director of Student Services or designee shall
have discretion over whether to permit the student
and SIPI to submit additional written materials
and/or to present that information at a scheduled
conference or meeting. If any additional evidence
is presented, it shall be presented to all parties,
and if any conference or meeting occurs, all
parties shall be present.
5. The Director of Student Services or designee shall
serve the Student and Department a letter that
outlines the decision made, within five (5) working
days after the review of the Director of Student
Service’s decision. Offenses that deal with sexual
violence and abuse, dating violence, stalking,
domestic violence, sex discrimination and sexual
harassment, both the accuser and accused will be
notified simultaneously in writing.
6. The severity of any sanction may not be increased
on appeal.
Note: The student has the right to have the allegations of
misconduct and information pertaining thereto expunged
from his/her college record in the event the student is
found not guilty of the charges.

Temporary Emergency Suspension
Students have the right to a safe and secure environment.
The SIPI administration is charged with the responsibility
of keeping the campus safe, secure, and a pleasant place
to learn. Occasionally, situations may arise where
immediate action must be taken to protect the safety,
health, and well-being of all SIPI students, employees,
contractors, and visitors.
If there is a reasonable belief that a student may pose a
threat to the safety and security of any person on the
campus, that student may be immediately suspended from
campus until the determination is made that the student
does not pose a danger.
If a student is suspended under this provision, then that
student will have an opportunity to address the violation
through the disciplinary process electronically, i.e. via
phone, teleconference, etc., as soon as possible. If the
student is suspected of committing a crime, either on or off
of the SIPI campus, the student may be suspended from
SIPI and be placed on a Campus Bar, pending the final
outcome of the investigation by the law enforcement
agency and/or district attorney’s office, and if applicable,
until the final outcome of any criminal charges that may be
filed.
The President of SIPI or Vice President of College
Operations, or their designee, will make the decision on
whether such circumstances exist. If a student is
suspended under this provision, the student will be notified
as soon as possible and must exit the campus
immediately.

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

18

Emergency Conditions
In the event of an emergency affecting the SIPI campus,
disciplinary action procedures may temporarily be
modified at the discretion of the SIPI President or Vice
President of College Operations in a manner that does not
compromise the student’s right to due process.

Trespassing Procedures
A temporary, interim, or permanent “Campus Bar” order
will include a “no trespassing notice.” The notice shall
state that (a) the student will be charged with trespassing
if he or she is found to enter or loiter on SIPI premises
without prior written authorization from SIPI’s President
and (b) SIPI will notify local, state or federal law
enforcement units to enforce the law if the student violates
a “no trespassing notice.” The “no trespassing notice” will
expire when the “Campus Bar” order is lifted, expired or
dismissed.
Similarly, a temporary, interim, or permanent “Residential
Bar” order will include a “no trespassing notice.” The
notice shall state that (a) the student will be charged with
trespassing if he or she is found to enter or loiter on the
residential hall premises without prior authorization from
SIPI’s President and (b) SIPI will notify local, state or
federal law enforcement units to enforce the law if the
student violates a “no trespassing notice.” The “no
trespassing notice” will expire when the “Residential Bar”
order is lifted, expired, or dismissed.

Personal Safety during the Student Conduct
Process
The Student Activity and Rights Specialist may
accommodate concerns for the personal safety, wellbeing, and/or fears of confrontation of the complainant,
accused student, and/or other witness during the hearing
by permitting participation by telephone, videophone,
video conferencing, videotape, audio tape, written
statement, or other means.
However, no witness will be permitted to provide evidence
by written statement unless an opportunity for crossexamination of the witness also will be provided.

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

19

SIPI DUE PROCESS HEARING FLOW CHART
Incident
Violation Documented
Department Supervisor & Staff Review

Minor Violation
Major Violation
Minor
Due Process Hearing Proposed
Escalates to Major

Notification of Hearing
(Served to Student and Staff)

Due Process Hearing Proposed

Due Process Hearing
Sanction Determined

Appeal (if elected by student)
(Student Initiated Letter)
Director of Student Services Reviews

Makes Final Ruling

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

20

Penalties for Behavioral Misconduct
A decision maker has discretion to impose disciplinary,
educational and/or restorative sanctions, or a combination
thereof, for a minor or major violation. Sanctions may
include, but are not limited to, those listed here.
Disciplinary Sanctions
1. Warning and Probation- A notice in writing to the
student that the student is found to have violated
specific SIPI regulations and that more severe
disciplinary sanctions may be imposed if the student is
found to violate SIPI regulations during the designated
probationary period.
2. Loss of Privileges- Denial of specified privileges for a
designated period of time.
3. Loss of Good Social Standing- Loss of Good Social
Standing bars the student from being an officer in a
student organization or representing SIPI. It is
regained once other sanctions are completed.
4. Written Warning: A written warning will be issued to the
student and may be placed in the student’s official
academic file, outlining the offense and possible
sanctions and criminal penalties that may be imposed
by SIPI and/or the judicial system if further violations
are incurred by the student;
5. Community Service: the student may be assigned
Community Service for a period of time;
6. Residential Contract: The student will be placed on a
Residential Contract for a period of time to be
determined by the Director of Housing where the
student will be assigned a specific task;
7. Suspension from Campus Housing: The student may
temporarily lose Residential privileges and remain at
SIPI as a Commuter Student. This includes the loss of
housing visitation privileges;
8. Suspension from the Campus: The student will be
immediately suspended from the SIPI campus. The
student will be dis-enrolled and re-enrollment will be
denied for a specific period of time. Fees, such as
enrollment or housing, will be forfeited by the student;
9. Residential Bar: The student is prohibited from entering
housing facilities and the areas immediately adjacent to
the residential buildings, including parking lots for a
specific period of time. Fees paid will be forfeited by
the student;
10. Time Bar: The student is prohibited from entering the
SIPI campus for any reason, other than to attend
classes. The student may enter the campus no earlier
than 30-minutes before his/her 1st class of the day and
must exit the campus within 30-minutes of his/her last
class of the day. Participation in extracurricular
activities or events outside these parameters is not
allowed. Failure to abide by the stipulations in the
Time Bar will subject the student to charges of
trespassing in the Code of Student Conduct and
possible criminal charges. Fees paid will be forfeited
by the student;
11. Expulsion: The student will be immediately dis-enrolled
and will no longer be eligible for future enrollment at

SIPI. Fees paid will be forfeited by the student.
12. Dorm Bar- This may be either temporary or permanent.
A temporary bar is separation of the student from the
residential halls for a definite period of time, after which
the student is eligible to return. Conditions for return
must be specified under a temporary bar. A permanent
bar is a permanent separation of the student from the
residential halls with no eligibility for return. Conditions
for return will not be specified under a permanent bar
since the student is ineligible to return.
13. Campus Bar- This may be either temporary or
permanent. A student may be barred from returning to
the SIPI campus for any reason for a specific period of
time. Violation of the Campus Bar may result in the
extension of the time period of the Campus Bar and
possible criminal charges. Fees paid will be forfeited
by the student
• Temporary bar is separation of the student
from SIPI for a definite period of time, after
which the student is eligible to return.
Conditions for return must be specified under a
temporary bar.
• Permanent bar is a permanent separation of
the student from SIPI with no eligibility for
return. Conditions for return will not be
specified under a permanent bar since the
student is ineligible to return.
A student on a campus bar will automatically receive a
notice of trespassing if the student is found to enter or
loiter on SIPI premises without prior authorization from
SIPI’s President.
14. Revocation of Admission and/or Degree - Admission to
or a degree awarded from SIPI may be revoked for
fraud, misrepresentation, or violation of SIPI standards
for obtaining the degree or for other specified violations
committed by a student before graduation. Revocation
of admission and/or degree may be coupled with
temporary or permanent College banishment.
15. Withholding Certificate or Degree - the College may
withhold awarding a certificate or degree otherwise
earned until the completion of the process set forth in
this Code of Student Conduct, including the completion
of all sanctions imposed.
16. Loss of Organizational Recognition: Student
organizations that violate the Code of Student Conduct
may lose their status as a student organization.
17. “No Contact Order” - A “no contact order” may be
imposed to prohibit a student from being in contact with
another student or SIPI employee. This includes
personal, electronic, postal, or any other types of
contact. The no-contact order may be temporary or
permanent.
18. Guest Restriction: A student may be restricted from
hosting guests in the residential halls if the student
violates the guest policy. The guest restriction may be
temporary or permanent.

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

21

Additional information regarding specific Articles of SIPI’s
Code of Student Conduct can be found on the SIPI website
at: http://www.sipi.edu/about/public-disclosures/
Educational Sanctions
1. Reflection Essay: A reflection essay may be assigned
to help a student reflect on what choices he or she has
made to get into a situation, what he or she could do
instead to avoid situations like this in the future, and
what he or she learned in this situation. The essay
cannot serve to blame others for the actions of the
student. Length will be assigned by the Student
Activities and Rights Specialist, Department Supervisor
or Housing staff.
2. Policy Review: A policy review may be assigned in
order to help students understand the motivation
behind the Code of Student Conduct. In this essay, the
student must reflect on why the policies he or she
violated exist in Code of Student Conduct and what
would happen if the policy did not exist. The review
cannot be used to argue against the Code of Student
Conduct. It is meant to challenge the student to think
from many perspectives. Length will be assigned by
the Student Activities and Rights Specialist,
Department Supervisor or Housing staff.
3. General Essay: A General Essay may be assigned
about any topic the Student Activities and Rights
Specialist, Department Supervisor or Housing staff with
the length determined accordingly.
4. Interview: An interview with a relevant campus
resource may be assigned to help the student learn
from this situation and relevant campus resources.
The length and number of questions will be assigned
by the Student Activities and Rights Specialist,
Department Supervisor or Housing staff.
Restorative Sanctions
1. Letter of Apology: A letter of apology will be assigned
as a sanction when the student showed disrespect to
other members of the SIPI community. The letter must
be sincere and will be reviewed by the Student
Activities and Rights Specialist, Department Supervisor
or Housing staff before it is delivered.
2. Community Service: Community services hours will be
assigned to help the student to repair harm done
through his or her actions. The Student Activities and
Rights Specialist, Department Supervisor or Housing
staff will assign the specific location where hours are to
be completed and specify a date by which the
community service hours must be completed.
3. Recommended Counseling: Counseling will be
recommended in writing to a student for assistance in
resolving any potential mental or emotional issues. The
recommendation will be maintained in the students file.
4. Chemical Abuse Referral: Student will be referred to an
appropriate service or program when alcohol or
substance abuse violations have occurred in order to
assist the student in understanding if he/she has
problems with chemical abuse.

5. Conference: A conference between the person harmed
and the person who violated the Code of Student
Conduct will be assigned in cases where the person
harmed agrees to have a conference with the student
who violated the code. The main objective of a
conference is to have the student who violated the
code understand how his or her choices have affected
others.

Sanctions for Drug and Alcohol Violations
Because the Zero Tolerance Policy considers these
violations Major, a due process hearing will be scheduled
and the following steps have been developed to deal with
these types of violations.
1. First Violation:
• Students who are referred to the Diversion
Program may continue to maintain dorm residency
on a probationary status until completion of the
Diversion Program. However, if the Zero
Tolerance Violation is of a serious nature that the
health, safety and welfare of self and others are
jeopardized, a residential suspension may be
imposed.
• A student who does not participate in a Diversion
Program will receive a “Notice to Vacate”, or
“Suspension” resulting in immediate loss of
housing for up to two trimesters from the date of
issuance.
2. Second Violation: Student will receive an order that
includes the items below; this sanction is mandatory and
un-appealable. (Note: Student may attend classes,
however may not reside on campus.)
• A Notice to Vacate, resulting in immediate loss of
housing for two trimesters from the date of
issuance, also includes:
- Loss of the privilege of visiting in the residential
halls.
- Loss of the privilege of being on campus after
regular business hours, unless student is
attending a class.
- Loss of the privilege to participate in any
extracurricular activities.
- Loss of Good Social Standing.
3. Third Violation:
• Referral to Student Activity and Rights Specialist
with a recommendation of mandatory suspension
from SIPI for one academic year.
• For violations pertaining to Zero Tolerance, a
completion of an alcohol/drug treatment program or
other appropriate treatment program is required
before readmission to SIPI; Expulsion from SIPI
may also be imposed depending on the severity of
the violation(s). Documentation is required.

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

22

Diversion Program
The Diversion Program provides students the opportunity to
remain eligible for housing. Students may participate in a
drug or alcohol treatment program while fulfilling the
sanctions for violating the Substance Abuse Policy. Failure
to complete the diversion program will result in an
immediate “Notice to Vacate” a residential hall. All
sanctions must be completed before the student is
considered to be in Good Social Standing once again.
Diversion is a privilege and not a right. No presumption in
favor of diversion exists in any case, and the burden of
proof rests with the student to establish that a diversion
agreement will best serve the student, the interests of the
College, campus safety and the rights of the
complainant(s).
In determining whether to grant a diversion, the Student
Activity and Rights Specialist will consider whether the
student demonstrates a genuine sense of remorse and is
prepared to acknowledge the offense(s) charged and
accountability for consequences for his/her actions. Other
factors to consider are the nature of the offense and the
circumstances surrounding it; the probability that the
student will cooperate and benefit from the program; the
impact of diversion of the student on the college; the
recommendations of the involved parties and that of the
victim(s); and any mitigating and aggravating
circumstances surrounding the incident/offense.
Eligibility
The Student Activity and Rights Specialist will consider a
number of factors in determining whether or not diversion is
appropriate, which shall include but not be limited to the
following:
1. Prior offense(s) and nature of incident.
2. Academic standing.

residential housing will be immediate with no
appeal process.

Zero Tolerance Policy
Substance Abuse
SIPI recognizes illegal, non-prescription drug and alcohol
abuse as a potential health, safety, and security problem to
the students and the SIPI community. On June 3, 1991, the
SIPI Board of Regents passed Resolution 148 Zero
Tolerance, Alcohol and Illegal Drug Policy. SIPI’s Board of
Regents amended this Resolution on April 22, 2004. While
this amendment increases the penalties for violating this
policy, to include commuter students, SIPI recognizes the
need to provide an intervention in support of students such
as a Diversion Program. This program provides a
structured alternative plan to suspension for eligible
students. The Diversion Program is outlined in the Student
Handbook and Code of Student Conduct. A sanction
appropriate to the violation will occur which may include
permanent suspension from SIPI. The most serious
consequence of this behavior imposed by the SIPI official
or Student Activity and Rights Specialist will be expulsion
and a permanent ban on return to the campus for any
reason. Criminal charges may also be filed if warranted.
Federal law (41 CFR 102-74, Subpart C) prohibits being
under the influence of or possessing illegal drugs. The law
also prohibits students from being under the influence of
alcoholic beverages while on the SIPI campus. SIPI
prescribes severe penalties for violating this policy. The
use of the term “Zero Tolerance” is utilized to emphasize
this standard.
SIPI seeks to enrich the lives of students by employing
programs and services to assist the student, provide an
appropriate intervention, and/or referring the student for
counseling services.

It is presumed by these guidelines that a diversion is NOT
appropriate in the circumstances that follow:
1. If the incident involved violence and/or weapons.
2. If the student was placed on emergency
suspension as a result of the incident.

SIPI will contact the parents/guardians of students under
the age of 21 in regards to violations relating to alcohol
and/or substance abuse.

Requirements
Once the student has been notified of the approval for the
Diversion Program, an appointment will be set for the
student to review the requirements and conditions of the
program with the Academic Support Services Coordinator.
• If an assessment is required, the recommendations
of the assessment must be completed fully by the
student as indicated above.
• Monitoring of academic progress by student and
Student Activity and Rights Specialist, or designee.
Student must maintain a GPA of 2.0 or above.
• Establish individualized plan for monitoring.
• Failure to adhere to conditions and requirements,
or a second report involving substance abuse or
similar offense will end diversion and loss of

SIPI recognizes weapons as a potential health, safety, and
security problem to the students and the SIPI community.

Weapons

All weapons and explosives are prohibited by law at SIPI.
Prohibited items may be seized if they reasonably appear
to violate rules and regulations at SIPI, or federal, state or
local law. Seized items may be turned over to the
appropriate law enforcement agency for disposal and/or
prosecution. The items will not be returned

Sanctions for Violations Related to Weapons
The minimum sanction for a weapons violation is
suspension for a minimum of 1 year.

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

23

Sexual Misconduct
Jurisdiction
SIPI shall adjudicate cases involving alleged violators who
are students. There is no “statute of limitation” for violation
of the sexual misconduct policy. This is in recognition of
the severe psychological harm that sexual misconduct can
have and to empower those against whom sexual
misconduct is perpetrated to report when they have been
harmed.
Sexual Misconduct Policy
The following actions are violations of the sexual
misconduct policy of SIPI.
1. Non-Consensual Sexual Touching (sexual touching
without effective consent).
2. Non-Consensual Sexual Intercourse (sexual
intercourse without effective consent).
3. Non-Consensual Sexual Contact (sexual contact
without effective consent).
4. Sexual Exploitation.
5. Sexual harassment.
6. Any attempt or aiding in attempt of any of the
actions prohibited by the sexual misconduct policy.
Definitions
1. Intercourse: includes vaginal or anal penetration by
penis, object, tongue, or finger; or contact between
genitals and mouth).
2. Sexual Touching: any intentional contact with breasts,
buttocks, groin, genitals, mouth, or other bodily orifice
of another, or touching another with any of these body
parts, or making another touch you or himself or herself
with or on any of these body parts.
3. Consent: is informed agreement to do the same things,
at the same time, in the same way, with each other, is
freely given without coercion, and uses mutually
understood words or actions. One cannot engage in
sexual intercourse or sexual touching, without violating
the sexual misconduct policy, if one knows the other
cannot give consent.
4. Sexual Misconduct includes: engaging in, attempting,
or aiding another in engaging in or attempting nonconsensual sexual contact, non-consensual sexual
intercourse, sexual exploitation, and sexual
harassment.
5. Non-Consensual Sexual Intercourse is any sexual
intercourse (vaginal, anal, or oral), however slight,
between persons of any gender, without consent.
6. Non-Consensual Sexual Contact is any sexual
touching, however slight, between persons of any
gender, without consent.
7. Sexual Exploitation includes prostitution, video-taping
or other recording without consent, peeping tommery,
intentional transmission of any sexually transmitted
diseases, and inducing incapacitation for the purpose
of having sex with a person.
8. Initiator: The person, of any gender, who initiates any
sexual touching, contact, or intercourse.
9. Respondent: The person, of any gender, who must

consent before any sexual touching, contact, or
intercourse may occur.
What does consent mean?
1. In the absence of mutually understood actions or
words, it is the responsibility of all parties engaging
in any sexual contact to ensure consent is given by
the other person(s).
2. Consent to one form of sexual activity does NOT
imply consent to other types of sexual activity.
3. Past consent to sexual activity does NOT imply
consent to future sexual activity.
4. Consent must be given at each stage of sexual
contact.
5. Consent given under the threat of physical force,
any form of coercion, or intimidation is not effective
consent.
6. Consent cannot be given by minors (persons under
age 18), mentally disabled persons, or physically
incapacitated persons.
How do I know if someone cannot give consent?
Is the other person:
1. Unconscious?
2. Under the legal age of consent?
In these two cases, the other person cannot give consent.
Do you perceive in the other person:
1. Slurred speech
2. Bloodshot eyes
3. Smell of alcohol on breath
4. Inability to stand up straight
5. Vomiting
6. Outrageous or unusual behavior or, is the other
person:
7. Physically impaired?
8. Physically incapacitated?
9. Mentally disabled?
This is not a comprehensive list. None of these
characteristics necessarily means that the person cannot
give consent. However, it is the responsibility of the
initiator of sexual contact to ensure that the respondent can
consent and that he or she gives consent. Sexual
misconduct does NOT necessarily have to be intentional. If
the initiator does not ensure consent, the initiator can be
found in violation of the sexual misconduct policy.
In other words, it is always the responsibility of the initiator
of sexual contact to ensure that consent can be and is
given. It does not matter if the initiator is incapacitated or
not; it is always the responsibility of the initiator to get
consent from the partner.
Other Important Information to Consider
1. A person against whom sexual misconduct is
perpetrated is not required to resist sexual
advances. Silence is NEVER implied consent.
2. Silence, previous sexual relationship, current

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

24

relationship, style of dress, or money spent on the
3. respondent does not imply consent to any sexual
activity.
4. Intentional or unintentional use of alcohol or drugs
does not imply consent on the part of the
respondent.
5. Consent may be revoked at any time by any party
involved.
6. Consent has an expiration date. Consent only
lasts for a reasonable amount of time. Reasonable
amount is defined by circumstances. If a person
consents to sexual activity, but no sexual activity
occurs, the initiator should reconfirm consent
before again initiating sexual activity.
Possible Sanctions for Sexual Misconduct
1. Any student found responsible for violating the
sexual misconduct policy will face sanctions
ranging from warning and probation to expulsion,
depending on the severity of the incident and
previous conduct records.
2. Any student found responsible for violating the
Non-Consensual Sexual Intercourse policy will face
sanctions ranging from suspension to expulsion,
depending on the severity of the incident and
previous conduct records. The recommended
sanction will normally be expulsion.

Sex Offender Registration
The Campus Sex Crimes Prevention Act of 2000 (CSCPA)
requires convicted sex offenders who are enrolled at or
employed by SIPI are to notify SIPI of their enrollment or
employment at SIPI of their status as a convicted sex
offender.
The New Mexico Sex Offender Registration and Notification
Act (NMSORNA), requires convicted sex offenders who are
enrolled at or employed by SIPI are to notify their local law
enforcement agency in New Mexico of their employment or
enrollment at SIPI.
Students who are convicted sex offenders must disclose
their status to the SIPI Safety and Security Department
within 10 days of their enrollment at SIPI or date of
conviction. Employees and contractors who are convicted
sex offenders must disclose their status to the SIPI Safety
and Security Department within 10 days of being hired to
work at SIPI or date of conviction. SIPI maintains a list of
registered sex offenders which is available at the Safety &
Security Department at the Occupational Technologies
Building, Room 163D.
The CSCPA amended the Family Educational Rights and
Privacy Ace of 1974 (FERPA) to clarify that nothing in the
Act can prohibit an educational institution from disclosing
information provided to the institution under the CSCPA
concerning registered sex offenders.

Other Policies and Procedures
Computer and Internet Use
Computer and Internet use is encouraged for all enrolled
students to obtain information and assistance to further
their education while at SIPI. Students are authorized to
use the computer labs at SIPI after they have:
• Read the SIPI Network Acceptable Use Policy
• Signed the Acknowledgement of Policies Form
• Received their own personal network account
Students must present a valid SIPI student identification
(ID) card in order to open or change their account. In
addition, students must present a valid SIPI student ID, if
asked, when using campus Information and Technology
(IT) resources.
Wireless Access
Wireless access is available for students. Students are
required to register their computers with the Information
and Technology Support office if they wish to access the
wireless network on campus.
SIPI’s wireless network has an Intrusion Detection
System (IDS) to defend itself and the network from
intruders, worms, and other targeted attacks. All traffic
is monitored for possible intrusion. All detected threats
are logged and reported. Students are responsible for
ensuring their wireless device is properly protected from
malware, viruses, and other threats. The IT department
is not responsible for purchasing or installing anti-virus
software for students. The IT department is not
authorized to work on student computers, laptops, or
other wireless devices.
Email Accounts
SIPI requires all students to establish a SIPI email
account. Students may also maintain a personal email
account with free email providers such as Hotmail,
Google, Yahoo, etc. However, all official SIPI
correspondence will be sent to the student’s SIPI email
address that was assigned to the student by an IT staff
member.

Information and Technology (IT)
Resources
Administration and Security:
• All IT resources, including network activity, may be
audited and monitored, i.e., use of SIPI IT resources
constitutes consent to monitoring and all users should
remember that sessions are not private.
• All users who utilize the SIPI IT and network
resources agree to Federal and Institutional
regulations, policies and guidelines.
• All users are restricted to the applications to which
they have been granted access.
• All users are responsible for protecting their user
accounts from being compromised.
• Any attempt to defeat or circumvent any security

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

25

•

•

measures, controls, accounts or record-keeping
systems is prohibited.
Any inappropriate or improper use of any IT resource
by any user should be reported to an instructor, SIPI
staff and/or the IT Support staff.
In addition to having access rights revoked, any user
found to be party to any unauthorized or illegal activity
is subject to disciplinary action, prosecution or both, if
warranted.

Acceptable Internet Use:
SIPI adheres to policies and guidelines set by the
Department of the Interior (DOI), the Bureau of Indian
Affairs (BIA) and the Bureau of Indian Education (BIE).
The policies and guidelines can be viewed at:
www.doiu.nbc.gov/orientation/acceptable_use.html.
In addition to these federal guidelines, the following SIPI
policies apply:
• The SIPI website is for official business only. Any
personal use and advertisement on the SIPI website
is strictly prohibited.
• Using SIPI IT resources (equipment or facilities) for
the following purposes is prohibited:
a) to engage in commerce or gain
monetary compensation;
b) to convey threats, harassment or
obscene communications is prohibited;
c) to download or install peer-to-peer or file-sharing
software on personal laptops or computers that
have access to the SIPI wireless network;
d) to view or download materials that contain
violence, sexual acts, or pornography;
e) to view or participate in Internet gambling.
• Students are prohibited from accessing the wired SIPI
network with personal computers. (i.e. connecting to a
network port using a network cable). Students are
only authorized to access the Internet through the SIPI
wireless network.
• Live video and/or audio streaming for personal use on
SIPI IT resources is prohibited unless required for
educational purposes. Examples of acceptable
educational online services are E-workshops, distance
education, professional and technical list-serves.
• Students shall not violate copyright law.
• Students shall not invade the privacy of others or
disclose non-public information for unauthorized
purposes while using SIPI IT resources.
• Any receipt or transmission of materials over the
Internet in violation of Federal, State, or U.S. law or
the policy of SIPI is strictly prohibited.
• The use of proxy websites, or any pseudonymous
website, to bypass SIPI web filtering is prohibited.
• Violation of this policy relating to the use of the
Internet and IT resources may subject the user to
termination of access and disciplinary action as
deemed appropriate.
Software:

•

•

•

•

SIPI purchases and maintains the licenses for all
proprietary and non-proprietary software. Any
unauthorized duplication of licensed software may
result in the termination of access and disciplinary
action.
Any inappropriate or improper use of any software by
any user should be reported to an instructor, SIPI staff
and/or the IT Support staff.
Personal software may not be installed on any SIPI
computer without the written permission of the Vice
President, College Operations.
Violation of this policy relating to the use of software
and IT resources may subject the user to termination
of access and disciplinary action deemed appropriate.

Violation of this agreement:
The IT Support staff will suspend and revoke IT resource
privileges if a violation has occurred and action is deemed
necessary. The Department of the Interior Inspector
General may be notified if a serious federal or security
violation has occurred within the SIPI IT resources network.

Vehicle Policy
SIPI Driving and Parking Regulations
Drivers of all vehicles on SIPI campus must comply with the
signals and directions of the Security Guards and must obey
all posted traffic signs. Driving of vehicles is allowed on
paved streets and parking lots only. Driving is not allowed
on unpaved roads, sidewalks, lawn areas or other restricted
areas. Drivers are prohibited from blocking entrances,
driveways, sidewalks, loading platforms, fire lanes or fire
hydrants without authority or parking in unauthorized
locations, such as on lawns, within 50-feet of a building or
areas reserved for other persons, or contrary to the direction
of posted signs.
The only authorized entry/exit point for the SIPI campus is
at the Northwest section of the campus leading to and from
Coors Road. No other point of entry or exit is authorized
unless otherwise posted.
Failure to abide by the vehicle policy may result in
disciplinary action.
Registration of Vehicles / Parking Passes
All SIPI students must register their personal vehicle and
obtain a non-transferable parking pass from the SIPI
Security Office. To obtain a Student Parking Pass, all
students must present the following to Security personnel
or other designated representatives:
• SIPI Student I.D. card,
• Valid driver’s license,
• Vehicle registration, and
• Proof of insurance.
A non-transferable parking pass will be placed on the
interior side of the front windshield of the car, in the lower
left-hand corner, just above the dashboard in front of the
driver. If a pre-existing tag is in that location, the SIPI
parking tag may be placed above, or to the side, of the

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

26

pre-existing tag.
Motorcycles, Mopeds & Bicycles
Parking tags are required for persons who operate a
motorcycle on the SIPI campus. The parking tag will be
placed in the lower left-hand corner of the windshield of
the motorcycle. A similar parking tag is available for
motorcycles without a windshield. This parking tag will
be placed on the front left fork of the motorcycle, so that
the tag number is easily visible at that location. Parking
tags for bikes are not required, but are recommended.
Visitor Parking/Temporary Parking Passes
Temporary parking passes are available for visitors to SIPI
or for SIPI employees, contractors, and students using a
vehicle on the SIPI campus on a short-term basis.
Loaning Your Car to Others
Students are advised not to lend their vehicles to others.
Any violation received in a borrowed vehicle will cause the
owner of the vehicle to receive a violation. In addition,
non-compliance with this vehicle policy may result in the
student’s on-campus driving privileges being suspended or
revoked and the vehicle being barred from the SIPI
campus.
Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs
Vehicle maintenance such as changing engine fluids and
minor or major repairs are not permitted to be performed
on campus at any time. Spare parts must be kept
securely inside the vehicle until repairs can be made offcampus.
SIPI employees and contractors are not authorized to
perform emergency repairs such as jump-starting dead
batteries, opening locked vehicles, or changing flat tires.
Students are advised to contact a reputable vehicle repair
shop or their auto club for making repairs to vehicles or
towing. Consult the phone book for a repair shop and/or
towing service in the area.
Vehicle Abandonment
Vehicles left on campus in parking lots, streets, or
enclosed areas after 24 hours from the closing of
residential lodges will be considered abandoned.
Unless you have obtained written permission from
Security to store your car on campus, the vehicle
will be towed and impounded at the owner’s
expense. The owner may also be referred for
disciplinary action.
Violations of These Rules
Those who fail to comply with the parking policy may be
subject to disciplinary action, including:
1. Receive a written warning ticket, and/or;
2. Receive a Student Code of Conduct violation for
3 or more written warning tickets, and/or;

3. Vehicle may be barred from entering and/or
parking on the SIPI campus, and/or;
4. Vehicle may be towed and impounded at the
owner’s expense.

Visitors Policy
During the Academic Term, the campus is open to visitors:

•
•

Sunday – Thursday; 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 – Midnight
Friday & Saturday; 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 a.m.

During the breaks between Academic Terms, the campus
is open to visitors:
• Monday – Friday, 8:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m.
• Closed on Saturday, Sunday, and Federal
Holidays, or as otherwise posted.
All visitors must check-in upon arrival to obtain a visitor’s
pass and a temporary parking tag for their vehicle.
Visitors to must abide by the Rules and Regulations
Governing Conduct on Federal Property (41 CFR 102-74,
Subpart C). It is the responsibility of the visitor to maintain
proper behavior. SIPI may have visitors removed from the
campus for failing to abide by SIPI’s policies and
regulations.
Visitors who are found to be in violation of Rules and
Regulations Governing Conduct on Federal Property or
laws of the State of New Mexico may be removed from the
campus and criminal charges may be filed. Persons may be
detained by SIPI personnel pending the arrival of law
enforcement authorities.

Children
Children (or other non-students) are not allowed to
accompany adults to class or lab. All children who are
under age 15 and are on SIPI’s campus must be
accompanied by an adult at all times. Federal Employees
may not babysit or provide child care services during
working hours or in federal facilities.

Pets and Service Animals
ADA and SIPI policy allows service animals
accompanying persons with disabilities to be on SIPI
campus. Service animals must be registered as such
through the Security Office and provide proof that the
service animal has all vaccinations required by local and
state laws. Pets (domestic animals kept for pleasure or
companionship) are not permitted in SIPI facilities.

Wildlife
Hunting, fishing, trapping or harassment of wild animals on
SIPI campus is prohibited.

Unauthorized Areas
Teacher’s lounges, copier machine rooms, the
Maintenance Shop and Maintenance Yard, any area
under construction, repair, renovation, or building
mechanical rooms are off limits to students. Staff offices
are also off limits unless staff members are present. Other
areas, such as the greenhouses and agricultural fields,

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

27

are open to authorized students only. Areas of the
campus that are kept as “open space” may be declared off
limits if there is a high danger of wildfires.

Bicycles, Skateboards, Roller Blades, and Roller
Skates
The use of bicycles, skateboarding, and the use of roller
blades and roller skates are permitted on campus. Bike
racks are provided to secure bikes. We ask that you ride
your bike or skate in a safe and responsible manner.
Riding on lawns, agricultural areas, and performing tricks,
such as jumps, skating off stairs, handrails, walls, or other
infrastructures are prohibited. Please exercise caution.

Weather Delays
When weather and road conditions are such that
commuter students, SIPI employees, and contractors may
be at risk while driving to campus, early morning classes
are sometimes cancelled. Announcements of delayed or
changed schedules are broadcast on local television
stations (NBC, ABC, CBS and FOX) and local radio
stations (77 KOB-AM) beginning at 6:00 a.m. Notices of
weather delays will also be sent out to students and
faculty via e2campus, SIPI’s automatic notification system.

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017-2018

28

Academic Calendar 2017-2018

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017 -2018

29

Index
Local Facilities .................................................................. 6
A
Academic Calendar 2017-2018 ...................................... 29
Academic Misconduct ..................................................... 14
Academic Support Center ................................................. 4
Authority .......................................................................... 16
C
Campus Behavior and Code of Student Conduct ........... 15
Campus Map ..................................................................... 2
Children ........................................................................... 27
Classroom Behavior ........................................................ 13
Clubs ................................................................................. 9
Commuter vs. Residential Students.................................. 9
Computer and Internet Use............................................. 25
Computer Labs.................................................................. 4
Consequences for Major and Minor Violations ............... 16
D
Dental Services ................................................................. 6
Dining Hall .............................................. See Meal Service
Diversion Program .......................................................... 23
Due Process.................................................................... 13
DUE PROCESS HEARING FLOW CHART ................... 20
E
Emergency Conditions .................................................... 19
Emergency Phone Numbers ........................................... 32

M
Mail Services................................................................... 10
Major and Minor Violations ............................................. 16
Meal Service ..................................................................... 4
Missing Dorm Student Notification.................................. 10
Motorcycles ..................................................................... 27
N
Non-Academic Due Process........................................... 17
O
Overview of SIPI’s Code of Conduct .............................. 16
P
Parking Lots ...................................................................... 2
Parking Passes ............................................................... 26
Penalties for Behavioral Misconduct............................... 21
Personal Safety during the Student Conduct Process ... 19
Pets ................................................................................. 27
R
Recreation Activities ......................................................... 9
Registration of Vehicles .................................................. 26
S

ID Cards ............................................................................ 8
Information and Technology (IT) Resources .................. 25

Safety and Security Department ....................................... 7
Sanctions for Drug and Alcohol Violations ..................... 22
Sanctions for Violations Related to Weapons ................ 23
Sex Offender Registration .............................................. 25
Sexual Misconduct .......................................................... 24
Sexual Violence .............................................................. 17
Special Needs Counseling ................................................ 4
Sports Programs ............................................................... 8
Student and Campus Services ......................................... 4
Student Code of Conduct ............................................... 16
Student Complaints ........................................................ 12
Student FERPA Rights ................................................... 10
Student ID Cards .............................................................. 8
Student Life ....................................................................... 8
Student Responsibilities ................................................. 13
Student Rights ................................................................ 10
Student Senate ................................................................. 9
Substance Abuse ............................................................ 23

L

T

Library ............................................................................... 5
Living on Campus ............................................................. 9

Telephone Directory.......................................................... 3
Temporary Emergency Suspension ............................... 18

F
FERPA ............................................................................ 10
Freedom of Protest ......................................................... 12
G
Gymnasium ....................................................................... 8
H
Health/Wellness Services
Making a Medical Appointment ..................................... 6
Homeland Security Policy ................................................. 8
I

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017 -2018

30

Title IX ............................................................................. 11
Transportation Services .................................................... 7
Trespassing Procedures ................................................. 19

Violations and Consequences ........................................ 16
Visitors Parking ............................................................... 27
Visitors Policy.................................................................. 27

U

W

Unauthorized Areas ........................................................ 27

Weapons ......................................................................... 23
Weather Delays .............................................................. 28
Wildlife ............................................................................ 27

V
Vehicle Abandoment ....................................................... 27
Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs .................................. 27
Vehicle Policy .................................................................. 26
violations .......................................................16, 21, 22, 24

Z
Zero Tolerance Policy ..................................................... 23

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017 -2018

31

Emergency Phone Numbers
SECURITY/POLICE
SIPI Security Office
Cell Number
Ambulance/Fire/ Police
Bernalillo County Sheriff’s Office

(505) 346-2323
(505 )263-7531
911
(505) 768-4100

STUDENT LIFE
Director Housing & Recreations
Four Winds Lodge (Women)
Golden Eagle Lodge (Men)

(505)346-2371
(505) 346-2357
(505) 346-2354

POISON CONTROL
National Poison Control Line (Emergencies)
Albuquerque Poison Control

1-800-222-1222
(505) 272-2222

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017 -2018

32

Student Code of Conduct Definitions
Appendix A
Alcohol
• Being Under the Influence – Reasonable grounds for a person to be considered under the
influence of alcohol: odor of alcohol, slurred speech, bloodshot eyes, watery eyes, staggering,
incoherence, inability to stay focused on conversation and maintains concentration due to
consumption of alcohol. When a person exhibits 3 or more of the above-mentioned descriptions
or their Blood Alcohol Content (BAC) is greater than 0.01%, a person may reasonably be
considered to being under the influence of alcohol and in violation of this Article.
•

Possession – Possession is when alcohol and/or alcohol containers such as cans, bottles,
flasks, etc., are present, or in one’s possession, whether full, empty, or partially filled. If these
items are found on a student’s person while anywhere on campus, in their dorm room, vehicle,
or sites off campus as designated by the SIPI Administration, the student is in violation of this
Article. All students who are in the immediate vicinity will be charged. All alcohol and containers
are subject to confiscation and will not be returned.

•

Transporting and/or Trafficking – To manufacture, supply, transport, or sell alcohol on campus
as evidence by the alcohol itself, ingredients, packaging and distribution material, statements
and/or witnessed by those items or transport alcoholic beverages onto campus. This also
includes violation of laws or ordinances prohibiting the manufacture, sale, transporting,
furnishing, maintaining unlawful drinking places; bootlegging; operating a still; furnishing liquor to
a minor person; using a vehicle for illegal transportation of liquor; and all attempts to commit any
of the aforementioned. All items associated with alcohol are subject to confiscation and will not
be returned.

Arson
Any willful or malicious burning or attempt to burn, with or without intent to defraud, a dwelling,
building, motor vehicle, personal property of another, etc.
Burning of Material, Use of Tobacco, and Fireworks
Burning of any material in the residence lodge is strictly prohibited as it may endanger the health
and the safety of occupants.
Burning of material means either open flame or smoldering material such as candles, medicinal
plants and herbs, cigarettes or pipes containing tobacco or illegal substances, except when
authorized by the Director of Housing, or designee, under SIPI’s Smudging policy.
Smoking of tobacco products on campus is allowed only outside of each building, except within
25-feet of entrances and ventilation air intake systems.
Fireworks, of any type, are prohibited from use and/or storage on SIPI campus at all times.
Contributing to the Delinquency of a Minor
Encouraging, abetting, permitting or assisting a person under the age of 21 to violate any of
these articles or to otherwise commit any delinquent act. Persons over the age of 21 who allow
such acts performed in their presence without objections are in violation of this article.
Drugs
• Being Under the Influence – Reasonable grounds for a person to be considered under the
influence of drugs or inhalants: odor of marijuana, slurred speech, bloodshot eyes, watery eyes,
Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017 -2018

33

staggering, incoherence, inability to stay focused on conversation and maintain concentration
due to use of drugs. When a person exhibits any of the above-mentioned descriptions, he/she
may reasonably be considered to be violation of this Article.
•

Possession – Possession is having illegal drug(s) and/or prescription medication without a valid
prescription, from a doctor or pharmacist, or drug paraphernalia or inhalants are present, or in
one’s possession. If these items are found on a student’s person while anywhere on campus,
dorm room, vehicle, or areas off campus as determined by the SIPI Administration and if in the
vicinity where these items are present, the student is in violation of this Article. All who are in the
immediate vicinity will be charged. All drugs, suspected drugs, and drug paraphernalia may be
turned over to law enforcement agencies. Students in possession of drugs, suspected drugs,
and/or drug paraphernalia, may be temporarily detained by SIPI Staff, pending an immediate
criminal investigation by appropriate law enforcement agencies.

•

Transporting and/or Trafficking – To manufacture, supply, transport, or sell illegal drugs,
prescription medication or inhalants on the SIPI campus, or to bring on to campus, as evidence
by the drug(s) and/or inhalant(s) itself, ingredients, packaging and/or distribution paraphernalia,
statements and/or witnessed by those items or action. This also includes violation of laws or
ordinances prohibiting the manufacture, sale, transporting, maintaining places to manufacture
drugs; furnishing drugs or inhalants to a minor person; using a vehicle for illegal transportation of
drugs; and all attempts to commit any of the aforementioned. Any drug packaging and/or
distribution paraphernalia may be turned over to law enforcement agencies. SIPI Staff may
temporarily detain students that are found in possession of drug packaging and/or distribution
paraphernalia, pending an immediate criminal investigation.

Excessive Noise
Quiet hours are observed starting 10:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. All those making loud, excessive,
obnoxious, repeated, or unnecessary noise, which interferes with the rights of those who want to
sleep, study, or relax, even if outside the posted quiet hours is considered a violation of this
article.
Failure to Identify and/or Give False Identity
At all times SIPI students are required to visibly display their SIPI Student Identification cards
while on the SIPI Campus. Students are required to show identification upon demand, or when
entering/exiting the campus.
Failure to visibly display their SIPI Student Identification Card, or who are in possession of
another person’s SIPI student Identification Card, allowing someone else to use your SIPI
Student Identification Card, refusing to provide your name or providing a false name, is in
violation of this policy.
Person’s refusing or unable to provide suitable identification may be detained by SIPI employees
or contractors until their identification can be satisfactorily verified by law enforcement
authorities.
Failure to Maintain a Clean Room or Failure to Clean Assigned Area
Students residing in the SIPI dormitories that fail to maintain a neat and clean room and/or are
assigned to clean an area and fail to do so, or properly complete the assignment, will be in
violation of this policy. Repeated violations will result in suspension of housing privileges.
Gambling
All gambling is prohibited on SIPI campus.
Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017 -2018

34

Harboring
Harboring a person, such as a student who has been suspended from the dormitories or former
student expelled from SIPI, or other person who has been evicted/ barred for disciplinary
reasons from the campus.
In the Private Living Area of the Opposite Sex Living Area
Being anywhere in the private living areas of the opposite sex. This includes dorm rooms,
showers, restrooms, windows, and dorm wing hallways.
Interfering with SIPI Staff in their Duties
Any attempt to misdirect, delay, misinform, hinder, or obstruct in any way SIPI staff in the
performance of their duties will be in violation of this article.
Intimidation or Threat
Any willful conduct, which creates a fear of bodily harm, or is verbally abusive, including
gesturing, name-calling, threatening, by word or action of a perceived threat to inflict bodily
harm.
Lewd, Indecent, or Inappropriate Public Behavior
Acts, words, or gestures which cause anger, shock, embarrassment or humiliation, including
electronic communication is prohibited. Included is the excessive public display of affection.
Littering
Leaving trash or litter on campus except in appropriate receptacles. Residence students who
place their room trash in hall waste receptacles instead of the dumpster are in violation of this
article.
Non-Compliance
Being charged with committing a crime by a Federal, Tribal, State, or local law enforcement
agency, or in violation of SIPI’s Academic Misconduct Policy, or fails to comply with the terms of
a contract, agreement, probation, rule, policy at SIPI not elsewhere specified, including students
that do not complete their required work contribution hours within the designated time-frame set
by the Director of Housing and Recreation.
Opening Exit Doors and Moving of Furniture
Opening an exit door to admit persons or keeping an exit door propped open for any reason,
other than emergency, will be in violation of this policy.
Decorations and furniture shall not be moved into or out of dorm rooms, outside the building, or
used to hold exit doors open. Students must obtain prior authorization from the Director of
Housing and Recreation to re-arrange the furniture in their dorm room.
At no time will any type of furniture or other item be placed within 24-inches
(2-feet) of an automatic sprinkler head used for fire suppression. Students may be held
financially liable for any damage caused by the movement of furniture or other object, with or
without prior authorization.
Physical Violence
• Simple Assault – Assaults and attempted assaults where no weapon is used and which do not
result in serious or aggravated injury to the victim.

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017 -2018

35

•

Aggravated Assault – An unlawful attack by one person, upon another, that inflicts severe or
aggravated bodily injury. This type of assault may be accompanied by the use of a weapon or by
means likely to produce death or great bodily harm.

•

Negligent Manslaughter – The killing of another person through gross negligence.

•

Non-Negligent Manslaughter/Murder – The willful (non-negligent) killing of one human being by
another.

Property Crimes
• Larceny/Theft – The unlawful taking, carrying, leading or riding away of property, from the
possession of another. It includes crimes such as shoplifting, pocket picking, purse snatching,
thefts from motor vehicles, thefts of motor vehicle parts and accessories, bicycle thefts, etc., in
which no use of force, violence or fraud occurs.
•

Robbery – The taking or attempting to take anything of value from the care, custody, or control of
a person or persons by force or threat of force or violence and/or by putting the victim in fear.

•

Burglary – The unlawful entry of a structure, or room to commit a felony or a theft. Attempted
forcible entry is included.

•

Embezzlement – Embezzlement consists of the embezzling or converting to his own use of
anything of value, with which he has been entrusted, with fraudulent intent to deprive the owner
thereof.

•

Fraud – Fraud consists of the intentional misappropriation or taking of anything of value, which
belongs to another, by means of fraudulent conduct, practices or representations.

•

Motor Vehicle Theft – The theft or attempted theft of a motor vehicle. A motor vehicle is selfpropelled and runs on surface streets and roads. Construction equipment and farming
equipment are excluded.

Safety Device – Activating and/or Tampering with a Safety Device
Any willful attempt to block, hinder, or disable or activate a safety device, or use without just
cause, such as fire alarms, smoke detectors, fire extinguisher, fire escape route, or any other
safety device. Objects are not to be placed with-in 24-inches (2-feet) of a fire suppression
device.
School Property – Unauthorized Possession of School Property
Students are not to be in possession of keys to any room or campus office, except for their
assigned room in the residence lodge or mailbox key. Other prohibited items include cafeteria
utensils, maintenance tools, equipment or other SIPI property.
Self-Destructive Behavior
Inflicting harm on one’s self by cuts, burns, or other harmful acts. These include ingesting
harmful substances to cause self-injury. This includes statements of suicide, as evidenced by
statements and/or witnessed by an individual. A student refusing medical attention could
jeopardize his/her residence privileges due to the safety of himself/herself and others involved.
Sexual Assaults
• Fondling – The touching of the private body parts of another person for the purpose of sexual
gratification, forcibly and/or against that person's will; or, not forcibly or against the person's will

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017 -2018

36

where the victim is incapable of giving consent because of his/her youth or because of his/her
temporary or permanent mental incapacity.
•

Assault with an Object – The use of an object or instrument to unlawfully penetrate, however
slightly, the genital or anal opening of the body of another person, forcibly and/or against that
person's will; or not forcibly or against the person's will where the victim is incapable of giving
consent because of his/her youth or because of his/her temporary or permanent mental or
physical incapacity.

•

Rape – The carnal knowledge of a person, forcibly and/or against that person's will; or not
forcibly or against the person's will where the victim is incapable of giving consent because of
his/her temporary or permanent mental or physical incapacity (or because of his/her youth).
Oral or anal sexual intercourse with another person, forcibly and/or against that person's will; or
not forcibly against the person's will where the victim is incapable of giving consent because of
his/her youth or because of his/her temporary or permanent mental or physical incapacity.

•

Incest – Non-forcible sexual intercourse between persons who are related to each other within
the degrees wherein marriage is prohibited by law.

•

Statutory Rape – Non-forcible sexual intercourse with a person who is under the statutory age of
consent.

Sexual Harassment
Any unwelcome sexual advances, request for sexual favors, or other verbal or physical contact
of a sexual nature.
Stalking
To intentionally, maliciously, repeatedly follow or harass another person in person, by
correspondence, or by electronic means.
Trespassing
Entering on or loitering in unauthorized areas on campus is a violation of this policy. Students
that have been suspended from the residence lodges are not allowed in either residence lodge
areas including balconies, patios, windows, exit doors, and all other areas immediately adjacent
to the dorm. Students that have been expelled from SIPI or are in violation of a current Campus
Bar, Dorm Bar, or Time Bar.
Vandalism
Any willful act that defaces, breaks, disables, or destroys any property not belonging to that
person.
Vehicles – Misuse of a Vehicle on Campus
All drivers must possess a valid and current State issued driver’s license. Vehicles must be
properly registered and be insured at all times. All vehicle operators are required to follow
applicable regulations for the safe operation of a motor vehicle at all times.
All parking on the SIPI campus is regulated and monitored on a daily basis. All vehicles must
have a valid parking tag issued by SIPI at all times. Any misconduct, which violates other SIPI’s
Code of Conduct regarding parking, traffic, or other regulations regarding driving and/or parking,
as defined by this handbook, will be considered a violation of this policy.
SIPI reserves the right to bar any vehicle from entering/parking on the campus or to have the
vehicle towed from campus and impounded at the owner’s expense.
Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017 -2018

37

Visitation – Unauthorized
Bringing or allowing into the residence lodge unauthorized person in a restricted areas of the
residence lodge, such as a member of the opposite sex in the living areas of the lodge or
allowing visitors to remain in the lodge past visiting hours.
Weapons
• Bringing a Weapon on Campus – All weapons are prohibited on the SIPI campus. Weapons are
defined as any item whose primary use is to cause death or injury. Any use of, or having in
one’s possession or concealing, an instrument or substance, which by nature or use is an
offensive or a combative object, even if otherwise legal, is prohibited. All weapons are subject to
confiscation and will not be returned.
•

Illegal Weapons Violation – The violation of city, county, state, or federal laws or ordinances
dealing with weapon offenses, regulatory in nature, such as: manufacture, sale, or possession of
deadly weapons; carrying deadly weapons, concealed or openly; furnishing deadly weapons to
minors; and all attempts to commit any of the aforementioned.

Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute Student Handbook 2017 -2018

38

SIPI
Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute
9169 Coors Blvd. NW
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87120
1-800-586-SIPI (7474)

